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We’re proud to be Major Sponsor of the Subiaco
Lions. And even prouder that our car and home
policies are competitively priced. Better still, we'll
help you find the cover that’s right for you.

To find out what we’ve made possible,
call QBE today on 133 723.

Major Sponsor

Call us for a PDS to decide if a product is right for you. QBE
Insurance (Australia) Limited ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545.
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Somuch has changed in football over a generation.
The drop kick has been forgotten, interchange

players get a vest rather than a dressing gown and

full forwards no longer kick 100 goals in a season.

The game has also enjoyed an influx of
women. The fairer sex isn't just featuring in ladies
competitions or cheering the boys from the other
side of the fence, which they do in increasing
numbers.

In the modern sporting environment females
are mixing it in what was predominately a male
dominated domain in the WAFL. Indeed, the sisters
are doing it for themselves.

Apart from wearing a guernsey at league level
there are very few facets of the premier State
competition that doesn't experience a women’s
touch - from the boardroom to the umpiring panel.

For Rebecca Daniels, football has been a strong
part of her life.

A former member of the West Perth
administration team, Daniels has this year joined the
Falcons board.

——

The Trainer

Jess Hayes (West Perth)
Oversees all of West Perth’s medical and
fitness operation across all grades.

By Ross Lewis
@r_lewis_thewest

Women kicking go

“After | left the club and my work at the WA
Football Commission | found | really missed the
footy environment,” Daniels said.

“I'm so passionate about my football and | felt
by joining the board | could make a difference,
especially at grass roots level”

Daniels admitted there was still a strong male
influence in the game but more women were being
encouraged to be a part of football because of the
skills they can bring to clubs.

“It is still a bit of a man’s world but it is getting a
lot better,” Daniels said.

“And there are so many women now getting
involved that the clubs are appreciating the different
perspective.”

The Falcons have a strong contingent of female
contributors.

Julie Carpenter is the colts team manager. Karly
Hoar is a reserves runner and Jess Hayes is the club’s
head trainer.




IS In the WAFL

Hayes spends six days a week working with all West Perth’s grades
as well as holding down a full-time job.

Falcons president Brett Raponi said the club welcomed the influx
not just because they're women but because they were all highly
capable in their roles.

“Women are one half of the world’s population. Football has
always been seen as a man’s domain but at West Perth we see men
and women as all-encompassing and with a role to play,” Raponi said.

The Journalist

Tracey Lewis (Football Budget)
The editor of the WAFL official
publication has strong influence
across the competition.

The Director

Rebecca Daniels (West Perth)

A member of the Falcons’
executive with a keen eye on
fundraising and development.

The ah

Michelle Cowan (South Fremantle)
Apart from duties with State women'’s
teams, Cowan is an assistant coach to
Paul Hasleby at the Bulldogs.

“Like all WAFL clubs we have many more ladies assisting with
match day, sandwiches and raffles but for our club to continue grow
we recognise the need to get more women and want them involved
and holding senior positions within the club.

“It is refreshing to speak to the young ladies who have a common
interest like me, that being West Perth. All are bright and have new
ideas and are doing a great job in their respective positions.”

Some of the women in key WAFL roles are -

The Umpire

Now considered a senior league goal umpire. Among several female
umpiring staff.



Player of the Year

Paul Bevan is enjoying his
second season in the WAFL and
his 2013 form has been reflected
in the voting for one of the
competition’s leading prizes.

The Perth midfielder has
jumped to second place in
the race for the Osborne Park
Volkswagen WAFL Player of the
Year award with one vote from
round nine.

Claremont’s Andrew Foster
has received best-on-ground
votes from his past two matches
enabling him to climb to the third
rung on the tally board.

The winner of the Osborne
Park Volkswagen Player of the
Year award receives a $1500 prize.

Osborme Park
Volkswagen

ROUND 9 VOTES
Subiaco v Perth

3.  Matthew Moody (P)
2.  BrettHodge (P)

1.  Paul Bevan (P)

Swan Districts v East Perth
3. Blayne Wilson (EP)
2.  Josh Smith (EP)

1.  Josh Simpson (SD)
South Fremantle v Peel

3. Sean Tighe (SF)

2. Viv Michie (PT)

1. Ryan Cook (SF)
Claremont v East Fremantle
3. Andrew Foster (C)
2. Andrew Browne (C)
1. Mitch Brown (EF)

LEADING VOTE GETTERS FOR 2013

Rising Star

East Fremantle forward Ryan
Lester-Smith has skipped clear in
the hunt for the WAFL's coveted
award for most promising player
of the season.

Lester-Smith has been
given votes in five of his past six
matches to have a three-vote
lead in the WAFL Combined Past
Players and Officials Association
rising star award.

Subiaco’s Ray Daniels has
jumped into the contention for
the award after he impressed the
judges in the clash with Perth.

To be eligible players must
have notched eight games or less
at the start of the 2013 season
and be aged 21 years or under at
the end of the season.

Votes do
not need to be sz}
awarded. -

T
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ROUND 9 VOTES

Subiaco v Perth

3.  Ray Daniels (S)

2.  Matthew Bogensperger (S)
1.  Dominic Sheed (S)
Swan Districts v East Perth
3.  Ashley Boyes (EP)

2. Mitchell Fraser (EP)

1. =

South Fremantle v Peel

3. -

2. Shannon Burnett (SF)
1.  Sam Lowrie (SF)
Claremont v East Fremantle
3.  Ryan Lester-Smith (EF)
2. Matthew Davies (C)

1.  Scott Hancock (EF)

LEADING VOTE GETTERS FOR 2013

8.  Jake Murphy (C), Paul Johnson (EP)
7. Rory O'Brien (EF), Paul Bevan (P)

6. Jarrod Kayler-Thomson (S), Andrew Foster (C), Brendan Lee
(EP), Mark McGough (EF), Cruize Garlett (PT)

5.  Shaun Hildebrandt (SD), Andrew Browne (C), Brett Hodge (P),

14.
11.
10.

8.

Ryan Lester-Smith (EF)

Matthew Davies (C), Matthew Boyle (P), Ray Daniels (S)

Sam Fong (C), Nick Rodda (WP)
Kirk Ugle (SD), Hugo Breakey (C)

Viv Michie (PT)

Rodriguez Shield

The Rodriguez Shield is awarded

to the most consistent WAFL 2013 TALLY BOARD

club of the season, with points Claremont 130

allocated across all three grades. East Fremantle 84

Clubs are awarded 10 points for

every league win and four points Perth 82

for a reserves or colts win. East Perth 68
West Perth 66
Swan Districts 58
Subiaco 50
South Fremantle 46
Peel 28

Leading goalkicker award

Two Demons have launched
their challenge for this year’s
Bernie Naylor Medal as Perth
continue to shine in WAFL 2013.

Brennan Stack and Paul
Bevan have each kicked 21 goals
this season to be in reach of
goalkicking leader Josh Smith,
who kicked five goals in the win
over Swan Districts despite a calf
muscle injury.

Stack’s six-goal haul against
Subiaco follows his impressive
performance in the WA victory
over Victoria earlier this month.

Tim Geappen (Swan Districts)
was restricted to one goal in the
previous round.

LEADING HOME-AND-
AWAY GOALKICKERS AFTER
ROUND 9

25. Josh Smith (EP)

21. Brennan Stack (P), Paul
Bevan (P)

20. Tim Geappen (SD), Ryan
Lester-Smith (EF)

19. lan Richardson (C), Anton
Hamp (C)

14. Brad Dick (EF)

13. Anthony Tsalikis (WP),
Matthew Johnson (WP).

% Osborne Park Volkswagen

1 ’ 435 Scarborough Beach Rd, Osborne Park
Wy g www.osborneparkvolkswagen.com.au
** Ph: (08) 6365 5749

Das Auto.



Teams playing this week are:

Home Peel Thunder  South Frem Swan Dist West Perth GWS Giants Fremantle

Away East Perth Claremont Subiaco Perth West Coast Melbourne

Tracey Lewis Clint Wheeldon Karl Langdon

Football Budget ABC Radio = 6PR
EP CL SD WP WC F EP CL SD P WC F & PT CL SD WP WC F
Total: 34 Total: 31 [ Total:29

Russell Reid Ross Lewis Chris Mitsopoulos

The West Australian thewest.com.au Al SportFM

EP CL SD WP WC F
Total: 30

EP CL SD WP WC F
Total: 33

PT CL SD P WC F

- . Total: 32

Shaun McManus Dave Lindsay 1 Corbin Middlemas
Nova 93.7 - Sunday Times/Sport FM \ L ABC
i R e i
PT CL SD WP WC F ' v\# EP CL SD P WC F 3 EP CL SD P WC F
Total: 29 : Total: 31 = et Total: 30
Dean Clairs Andrea Damonse Most Favoured
94.5FM Football Budget
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EP CL S WP WC F
Total: 33

PT CL SD P WC F
Total: 26

EP CL SD P WC F
Total: 31

Tweets of the week »

Here’s what some of our followers -- and those football fanatics that we follow -- had to say about all things football
last week.

@Sandgroper76 - @KeaganFederici krakouer is a swan districts ~@Browndogg_ 30x-If fed govt followed Aust company regulations
legend. he won them the wafl flag just about on his own. Julia Gillard and Wayne Swan would go to jail for mismanagement
#$20billdeficit #nosurplus
@bassogirl 23 - Sling tackle = Report . Unless of course you play in
the #WAFL then nothing happens except the injured player gets ~ @Fclutterbuck - @R_Lewis_thewest as has been mentioned - 18 EP
taken off players played well on Saturday too.

@realnaitanui - Didn't know i was playing on@ @chrismasten? - Just found half a Tim tam in my beard! #score
ashsmith28 today #wafl#perthvsubi #welldonemadut

@ClarkyHeraldSun - Eddie McGuire scathing of late free kick
@johnt237 - Majak Daw having kick at leederville oval against Roos. Says law-makers have “lost the plot” Wants clarity for
while #waflclub east Perth train. 5 eagles players interested rest of season @TripleMMelb
onlookers

@Brett_Raponi - cannot deny, footy is changing its landscape
#WAFL
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RO T GEIT GASTSBY (RLSHON

From the uniquely imaginative mind of writer/
producer/director Baz Luhrmann comes the new big

screen adaptation of F. Scott Fitzgerald’s novel The
Great Gatsby.

The Great Gatsby follows Fitzgerald-like, would-
be writer Nick Carraway as he leaves the Midwest and
comes to New York City in the spring of 1922, an era
of loosening morals, glittering jazz, bootleg kings, and
sky-rocketing stocks.

Chasing his own American Dream, Nick lands
next door to a mysterious, party-giving millionaire,
Jay Gatsby, and across the bay from his cousin, Daisy,
and her philandering, blue- blooded husband, Tom
Buchanan. Nick is drawn into the captivating world

of the super rich, their illusions, loves and deceits.
As Nick bears witness, within and without of the
world he inhabits, he pens a tale of impossible love,
incorruptible dreams and high-octane tragedy,
and holds a mirror to our own modern times and
struggles.

Academy Award nominee Leonardo DiCaprio
plays Jay Gatsby, with Tobey Maguire starring as Nick
Carraway; Oscar nominee Carey Mulligan and Joel
Edgerton as Daisy and Tom Buchanan; Isla Fisher
and Jason Clarke as Myrtle and George Wilson; and
newcomer Elizabeth Debicki as Jordan Baker.

Indian film legend Amitabh Bachchan will play
the role of Meyer Wolfsheim.

Opens on May 30.
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ATCH CANCE@

BEFORE IT CATCHES YOU

RBS004S-BRANDINO

Bowelscan is happening during May. Save your life for $8.

Bowel cancer is Australia’s #1 internal cancer affecting men and women. It kills almost 4,000 people every year — but it's actually
very curable, if you catch it early. Every May, participating pharmacies sell simple $8 Rotary Bowelscan sample kits to check for
invisible, early warning signs. If you're 40+, ask for details at your pharmacy, call 1300 779 694 or visit www.catchcancer.org.au




Looking for a fun and friendly

environment to get fit afid healthy?

Come and check out
Mandurah’s newest and
most exciting gym.

We offer great membership
packages to suit everyone’s
needs (inc FIFO workers)

Prices start from just
$14.99 per week

No SIGN UP FEES
NO SWIPE CARD FEES
PRICES INCLUDE ALL CLASSES

Call us today to sign up and receive your free
Personal Training session, appraisal and experience

your ultimate fitness destination.

UR ULTIMATE FITNESS DESTINATION Hours
Monday-Friday 6am - 8pm (8pm-11pm swipe card entry)

Y

o

Saturday 6am-2pm (2pm-11pm swipe card entry)

Sunday 6am- 11pm swipe card entry only.

Contact number: 95375414 or 0418338289
Email: bodyapeel@westnet.com.au

Bodyapeel @
Home of Pee]
Thunder

BODYAPEEL

11 Dower St, Mandurah (Bendigo Bank Stadium)
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by Sean Cowan

During 2013, the Football Budget will again feature a section on WAFL memorabilia and invites you to write or email if you want more
information about the football collectables you have tucked away at home.

Latest find stirs the pot

While not every mass-produced WAFL
collectable has yet made its way into
this column, it's not often that I'm shown
something that | have never so much as heard
of before.

And this is especially so when the item in
question is a piece of pottery because pottery
collectors have been documenting their
collectables for years.

Of course, the two pieces of WAFL pottery
| have previously featured have both been
made by famous WA makers Darbyshire (which
made the Rigby’s urchins) and Wembley Ware
(which made footballer figurines).

But a collector recently came to me with a
piece of earthenware made by Sydney-based
potters Diana sometime between 1941 and

311
et

.
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And the design is unmistakeably WAFL.

Standing about 24cm tall, this earthenware
decanter features a footballer in a marking
pose on one side and the imprints of a
football’s laces on the other.

The footballer is wearing a West Perth
long-sleeved jumper, while the six small
goblets also have rings of red-and-blue.

My research found a record of just one
of these decanters held elsewhere — in the
Powerhouse Museum in Sydney.

The Powerhouse’s version, though, is
described as bearing a footballer in a red and
white uniform. | can only assume it's a South
Fremantle jumper, because their website
doesn't include a photograph and it's not
currently on display.

But the question must be asked; why
would a Sydney-based pottery be producing
something featuring a WAFL club?

The decanter and goblets sold for $625.
And, now the huntis on for photos of the other
seven. Can anyone help? Given how often
clubs change their jumper, the photographs
might help us to date the Diana ware more
accurately.

m

There have been
some interesting
items come up
for sale in recent
weeks.

The first has
always had me
a bit perplexed,
because I've
never been able to confirm whether it relates
to Claremont or Richmond

Obviously both are known as the Tigers
and collectors from both clubs have previously
claimed this Jim Beam decanter, made in 1977,
was made for their club.

Who knows where the truth lies?

The decanter only bears the words “BEAM
100 months old, 4/5 QUART 80 PROOF ,
Genuine REGAL CHINA Handcrafted, Kentucky
Straight Bourbon Whiskey, Bottled by JAMES
B. BEAM CO, CLEMONT . BEAM KENTUCKY."

One fetched $56 at auction recently. And
| wouldn’t mind one in my own collection -
provided | was sure it was for Claremont and
not Richmond.

Meanwhile, an East Fremantle collector
was able to pick up a fantastic 1957 Old Easts
annual report for the reasonable price of
about $54.

TheyearbookwasEast Fremantle’s60thand
carried some wonderful photographs.

A 1980 Swan Districts membership badge
fetched $20, while a South Fremantle pint
glass went for the rather disappointing price
of $38.

And there was a bit of a coincidence when
Frank, of Mt Hawthorn, emailed me with the
hopes of finding out what two WAFL transistor
radios were worth.

Frank's radios date to the late 1970s
or early 1980s and feature West Perth and
Subiaco. But, having not seen one sell before, |
wasn't quite sure what they would go for.

That question was quickly answered when
another seller got just over $50 for his Subiaco
radio.

Finally for this week, | have the usual
requests from collectors looking for help and
a few requests from myself.

The first request comes from Paul, who
would love an East Fremantle pennant like
that which Rod recently photographed.

TREMASTLE
CLON (WANTL)

1957

SEASON

These were most likely produced by the
Daily News in the early-mid 1960s and are
quite difficult to find. | have only seen West
Perth and South Fremantle previously.

Jeff, meanwhile, is looking for some of the
recent WAFL cards and stickers, which were
issued in 2001 and again between 2004-2010.

And I'm wondering if anyone can help with
a couple of items.

First, | would love to hear from someone
with some Peel Thunder annual reports to
help fill out my collection.

And second, does anyone have any big
collections of badges for any club which they
might photograph for me? I'm trying to get a
list together of the years in which clubs issued
badges, as opposed to plastic cards.

If you have a query regarding WAFL memorabilia, send photographs and/or details to Sean
at blackswan@iinet.net.au or Sean Cowan, GPO Box N1025, Perth WA, 6843. His website is at
www.waflcollectables.webs.com and he also can be contacted on 0412 760 004.
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by Ross Lewis

Sharks sink teeth in Foxtel Cup ~ “Foxrevs:

CcuU®
Although it has been a while since a WAFL round was held in
consistently wet weather, East Fremantle showed great tenacity on the
slippery surface to win their opening Foxtel Cup clash with Norwood. Foxtel CUp Fixtures/Results
Despite a slow start, Steve Malaxos’ team never stopped fighting
and recorded a 6.6 (41) to 4.11 (35) victory, just four days after their DATE MATCH VENUE
WAFL round nine loss to Claremont.
East Fremantle made a slow start against the 2012 SANFL premier as QUALIFYING ROUND

Conditions were perfect for ducks - or even Sharks — at AAMI Stadium
last Tuesday.

*All times WST

it adjusted to the environment and didn’t kickiits first goal until time-on Q1 Sat 13 April Queanbeyan 13.10 (88) Manuka Oval
in the first term. 9.35am def.
However, inspired by Rory O’Brien, who relished the at-ground style NT Thunder 4.9 (35)
of play, the Sharks’ defence restricted the Redlegs to just one goal after Q2 Sat20 April Southport 11.11 (77) Metricon Stadium
quarter-time. 12.35pm def. Burnie 7.7 (49)

Cam Symonds worked tirelessly in the ruck, Mark McGough enjoyed
the close-checking approach and Mitchell Boyle proved to be a livewire ROUND ONE

across half-forward. 1 Tue 21 May Norwood 4.11 (35) AAMI Stadium
Boyle’s two goals were crucial for the Sharks. 6.35pm def. by
Norwood was well served by 16-year-old Peter Bampton, who East Fremantle 6.6 (42)

would have impressed AFL talent scouts with his work. 5 Tue 28 May Werribee vs. Queanbeyan  Etihad Stadium

It took a brilliant set-shot goal on a tight angle by Ryan Lester-Smith 6.35pm
to seal the win for the WA side in the final quarter.

East Fremantle’s coaching staff was also pleased with the input of
rookie Louis Cronan, who had a hand in two goals.

3 Tue 11 June Port Melbourne vs. West ~ MCG
6.35pm Adelaide

4 Tue 18 June Claremont vs. Southport ~ Patersons Stadium

SCOREBOARD 6.35pm

East Fremantle 1.0 41 55 6.6(42) SEMIFINALS

Norwood 32 44 46 4.11(35) SF1  Tue 9July Winner Match 1 vs. Winner TBC
GOALS: EF - Boyle 2; Cronan, Henson, Ricciardello, Lester-Smith. Match 2

NOR - M Evans 2; Donohue, Bampton.

BEST: EF - O’Brien, Symonds, Boyle, McGough, Henson, Cronan.
NOR - Bampton, M Evans, Fuller, Murphy, Smart.

At AAMI Stadium. GRAND FINAL

GF  Tue 6 August  Winner SF1 vs. Winner SF2 TBC

SF2  Tue 16 July Winner Match 3 vs. Winner TBC
Match 4

Recover from Injury and Pain in half the ti

The e-cell'™ provides pain relief by encouraging cellular regeneratio

“The range of conditions that the device could assist in treating is endless. It has the

Potential to be used in postoperative care for joint replacements, as well as in elite
athlete recovery and for the weekend warrior gym goer who goes a bit too hard”

Harry Banyard - Edith Cowan University School of exercise and health sciences

The e-cell has been successful in treating the following muscular skeletal conditions:

M Results of Sprains, Trips & Falls I Worn Cartilage

M Muscle Spasms & Cramps 1 Tendonitis & Bursitis

M Bruising, Inflammation & Swelling 1 Osteoarthritis

M Ankle and Knee Pain I Osteoporosis

M Mid & Low back Pain

M Shoulder & Elbow Pain PA—IN 'FKEE
M Muscle Tendon Strains S a zye .

¥ Shin Splints g!’ W\ fW/mg_

To find out more about how the e-cell'™ has assisted others, go to....
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AFLROUND 9, GWS GIANTS V WEST COAST
Skoda Stadium, Saturday, 25 May (2:10 PM Local Time)

FREMANTLE

DOCKERS

AFL ROUND 9, FREMANTLE V MELBOURNE

Patersons Stadium, Sunday, 26 May (2:40 PM Local Time)

GWS GIANTS WEST COAST FREMANTLE MELBOURNE
No Player No Player No Player No Player
1 DAVIS,Phil s 1 BROWN, Mitchell  oose e 1 BALLANTYNE, Hayden oo ... 2 JONESNathan e e
2 HAMPTON, Curtly s 2 LERAS, Mark 2 MORABITO, ANthony v oo 4 WATTS, Jack e e
3 E%EIE%LEIOT'SJephen ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 3 GAFEANAreW o o 3 DAWSON,7aC e oo 5 TOUMPAS,Jimmy e e
4 0By 4 KERRDanmiel (V) o 4 PITTJayden e 6  DAWES,Chris oo
5 SHIELDylan e e .
6 WHITFIELD, Lachie ~ voevvveee oo, 5 SHEPPARD, Brad e s 5 IBBOTSON, Garrick s s 7 VINEY, Jatk
7 PALMERRhYS o o 6 NICOSKI, Mark (V) e e 6  PEARCE Danyle e 8  FRAWLEY,James e e
8  WARDGllan 7 MASTEN, Chris e 7 FYFENathan 9 TRENGOVE Jack e e
9  SCULLY,Tom e 8  WATERS,Beal v 8  SUBAN,Nick s et 10 BYRNES,Shannon s s
10 SMITH,Devon  ees e 9 NAITANUL NiC e s 9 DEBOER, Matt ~ eets e 1 CLARK, Mitch s
B /;L)Tﬁ,gligi)::{hon """"""""" 10 SELWOOD,SCOtt o oo 10 WALTERS, Michael e s 12 SYWIA, Golin s
13 DARLEY Sam T4 PRIDDIS, Matt e 11 SHERIDAN,Tom s e 13 MCKENZIE, Jordie e o
14 BUGGTOMES 12 WELLINGHAM, Sharfod ... ... 12 GRIFFIN,Jonathon v 14 DUNNLynden
15 GOLDS,TM e e 13 SHUEY.Luke e 13 MZUNGU,Tendai e e 15 RODAN,David e
16 WILSON,Nathan ... .. 14 BRENNAN,Jacob e oo 14 SIMPSON,Josh s s 17 BLEASE,Sam e o
17 TilE\k(E)RAR',\IAdam ................. 15 CRIPPS,Jamie oo 15 (ROWLEY,Ryan ................. 19 STRAUSS,James oo oo
13 ElAYNESO N’iiﬁremy """"""""" 16 MACKENZIE Eic o oo 16 2"%“““”“"3 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 20 GARLAND,Colin s oo
20 TOMLINSON Adam ... ... 17 KENNEDYJosh oo 1; MRCPZ;E\F;LT;)ILT """"""""" 21 PEDERSEN, Cameron ... ...
21 BUNTINE Matt o o 18 DALZIELL,Bradd v o 1o FORTER AL UKE e e 22 MAGNER, James# e e
22 EDWARDS,Shaun e o 19 CARTER Adam v o K e 3 TWNANJosh s
B OREDSIM e 00 OKDean(V) o 200 MIGHIEVV e e 25 MCDONALD,Tom o o,
24 O'ROURKE,Jono e e 21 COLLEDGE,Brant — wooeee oo 21 BARLOW, Michael oo 26 NICHOLSON, Daniel . eneeee
25  MILES, Anthony et . 22 SMITH,Tanner e e 27 GILLIES. T

22 SINCLAR, Gallum# oo ) Jom
26  GILES, Jonathan ~ weeeeee . 23 MAYNE Chris s s 28 MACDONALD, Joel
27 PHILLIPS, Andrew — voooee oo 23 GLASS,Darren (V) s U DU MaX e Joel s
28 SUMNER,Llam ................. 24 ROSA,M&“ ........ 30 SELLAR,James .................

25  MELLINGTON, Josh oo e

29 TYSON,Dom e . 25 HURN,Shannon e oo, 26 BRADLEY Keoler 31 GRIMES,Jack s
30 PLOWMAN,Lachie o oo % BUTLERSam o AREPIET s 32 EVANS, Michael s
31 TOWNSEND, Jacob o oo 27  NEALE, Lachie s e 33 BARRY.Dom

27 DARLING, Jak 28  FAULKS, P PEEEL e e
32 UGLE,GQI’&M ................. JPeter 34 KENT Dean
33 HOSKINELLOTLWill oo 28 SMITH, Ashley v 29 PAVLICH, Matthew (V) oo e some T
34 JAKSCH Kristian o 29 WCETTScott e 30 WARKEZAC e 3 HHE e
35 CORRAdan 30 WILSON,Blayne o 31 SANDILANDS, AQron (V) v oo 36 DAVEYAaron e
36 STEWARTJames o oo 31 SCHOFIELD,Will  eoes oo 32 HILLStephen o 37 GAWN,Max s s
37 O'HAILPIN, Setanta ... ... 32 EMBLEY Andrew o o 33 SUTCLIFFE Cameron oo 38 HOWE,Jeremy .o
38 GILHAM, Stephen oo .. 33 HILL Josh ' 39 JETTA Neville . ..
39 MOHRTIM e o O e 34 SPURRLee e 40 JAMAR (V), Mark
40 KENNEDY,Adam e oo 34 HUTCHINGS, Mark e e 35 SCHLOITHE, Haiden# ... ... P e
M GROWDEN,JOSh e o 35 MCGINNITY,Patrick e 36 SIVAGNLAIEX AT DAV, Troy e
42 WHILEY, Mark e . 36 MCINNES, Fraser — cveeeee o, 37 JOHNSON, Michael ~ wooeee oo 42 SPENCER Jake s
BOMETK 37 SELWOOD, Adam (V) oo o 38 OHANNATH, Jack e 43 TAGGERT Rory e
44 DOWNIETom e 38 NEWMANMUTay oo 39 MENEGOLA,Sam# oovee 4 BAILRohan
32 ?ﬁl-(l)llilL\lzTOSI\?nI;ret ................. 9 DICKBrad o 0 MOLER Coigh o oo 45 JONES,Matt e e

T 40 MORTON,Clle o o 41 DUFFIELD,Paul e o 46 TERLICH,Dean o

47 BRUCE Josh s 47 COUCH. Tom #
48 FROSTSam o 42 MCGOVERN, Jeremy# oo e 42 TABERNER Matt# o e JdomaE
49 REDFERN,Joe# e oo £ OHAMS AShton e 83 HOWSON Alex# e e 48 FITZPATRICK, Jack o e
50 BROGAN,Dean 44 BENNELL Jamie# e oo 4 QRICHTON,Jesse o oo 49 STARK,Nathan# v e
51  WILLIAMS, Zac# e e 46  TUNBRIDGE, Simon#  vooeee oo 46  PEARCE, Clancee  wee e 50 C.USBY,M'Kh# ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
53 CORNES,Chad s . # Rookie Veteran (V) #Rookie Veteran (V) # Rookie Veteran (V)
# Rookie Veteran (V)
SCOREBOARD 1t 2nd 3 4th SCOREBOARD 1 2nd 3+ 4t
GWS Giants Fremantle
West Coast Melbourne
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PEEL VS EAST PERTH

Bendigo Bank Stadium

It is time for the real Peel and East
Perth to stand up.

While both the Thunder and
the Royals have shown segments
of their best form, neither has
been able to string together a full
game which would have pleased
their coach.

Peel and East Perth will have
had some teething problems
following the formation of their
AFL alliances with Fremantle and
West Coast.

Ironically, the efforts of former
Thunder player and West Coast
squad member Blayne Wilson in
the East Perth guernsey last week
indicates he has finally settled
into his new surroundings at the
Royals.

The earlier season match-up
between the teams went the
Royals’ way on the back of the
Thunder’s inability to contain
Josh Smith, Aaron Sweet and
Craig Wulff.

Brad Holmes, Marlon Motlop
and Pat Travers were able to drive
Peel’s attack through East Perth’s
back line and will need to have a
larger impact on the game for the
Thunder to be successful.

The Royals will look to once
again restrict the Thunder’s
production through the
centre of the ground,
forcing them into
costly inaccuracies
and turnovers.

Smith could line
up for his 50" game
as a Royal.

Overall: Peel
8 East Perth
31

T— -_— — e

L TR N R I I T .

SOUTH FREMV CLAREMONT
Fremantle Oval

South Fremantle opened its 2013
season against Claremont.

A round later the Tigers are
undefeated while the Bulldogs
have a solitary notch in the win
column.

However, the victory last
week will provide the home team
with plenty of confidence after
showing glimpses of solid form
during the year.

The positive signs for South
Fremantle last week were the
impact up forward of Ben
Saunders along with the influence
of Ashton Hams and Mitch Banner.

While Claremont prevailed in
their first meeting of the year, the
Bulldogs were able to keep the
game close through their first half
play and early midfield efforts and
will need to maintain that level of
intensity across all four quarters to
keep up with the Tigers.

With Saunders back to lead
the Bulldogs' forward line the
Tigers will not be able to afford to
leave their best play until the later
stages.

Andrew  Foster,  Andrew
Browne and Jake Murphy have
developed into a stinging on-ball
brigade for Claremont and are
sure to provide South Fremantle
with plenty of headaches.

Ryan Cook is set to play his 50*"
game for the Bulldogs.
Overall: South Fremantle 138
Claremont 118 Draw 2

Brad Holmes

SWAN DISTRICTS V SUBIACO

Steel Blue Oval
The finals have come early for
Swan Districts and Subiaco.

Not long ago both were WAFL
grand finalists. Going into this
round both desperately need a
win to stay in contact with the top
fourin 2013.

The Swans have the firepower
to post high scores but will need
Tony Notte, Kirk Ugle and Dayle
Garlett to make the most of their
chances in the forward 50.

Swans will also seek another
strong performance by ruckman
Wes Lammie, who has carried
the team’s following duties on his
shoulders for much of the season.

The Lions will need to be
aware and combat Swans’ potency
up forward and use the gaps they
create to push through their own
attack.

In Jarrod Kayler-Thomson,
Jason Bristow, Ray Daniels and
Brett Mahoney the Lions have
inventive  attacking  options
that have been able to frustrate
opponents.

They will need to use their
speed through the middle to stay
in front of the Swans.

Rob Forrest could play his 100"
game for the Lions.

Overall: Swan Districts 102
Subiaco 125 Draw 1

Jason Bristow r

WEST PERTH V PERTH

Arena Joondalup

In what will be one of the
matches of the season West
Perth will have the chance to
firm up its place in the top four
against Perth.

The Demons have emerged
as one of the league’s more
consistent teams and have had
reliable  contributions  from
Brennan Stack, Matt Moody and
captain Paul Bevan.

The Falcons will need to stay
in front of the Demons and avoid
letting them gain momentum in
critical stages of the game.

While the Demons have
been able to overcome teams
with their pace, the Falcons also
have the fortitude and stamina
to match them and limit their
advantage.

Matt  Johnson, Anthony
Tsalikis and Marc Crisp provide
the Falcons with front line
weapons to combat the Demons.

Perth haven't relied on one
facet to provide their goalkicking
tally and will again rely on a
spread of players to keep the
scoreboard ticking over.

Overall: West Perth 187 Perth

147 Draw 5
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30 LOCAL BRANCHES SUPPORTING LOCAL FOOTBALL @ 1300 AUTOMASTERS

Colts - Saturday, May 25, 9.10am, Bendigo Bank Stadium

_‘ﬁ’ Peel Thunder Football Club

No. Player

1 CARATTI, Jayden

2 FAHEY, Nathan

3 ANZELLINO, Rhys

4 HANCOCK, Benjamin
5 WRIGLEY, Christopher
6 EADES, Corey

7 HOBSON, Brodie

8 SHACKLES, Samuel

9 WEDDERBURN , Isaac
10 GOMBOC, Jack

12 DAWSON, Pierce

13 BESWICK, Dylan

15 SHORE, Russell

16 MAY, Kieran

17 DAVIS, Hayden

18  AH-CHEE, Kaine

19  PIGGOT, Matthew
20  WHEATLEY, Clay

21 WOODS-HUNTER, Marley
22 WINTON, Dylan

23 TINGEY, Brendan

24 LEE, Blake

25  LOERSCH, Cameron
26  WILKEY, Reise

27  DOWDING, Jake

28  BENNELL, Traye

31  BOWMAN, Jarrod

33 SCARROTT, Kalani
34  MCGOWAN, Bradley
35  WALLACE, Mitchell
37  GARDINER, Rowan
39  HARRIS, Bailey

40  GOODRICK, Jacob

42  BROMLEY, Bradley
Umpires
Harvey Norman

Reserves - Saturday, May 25, 11.40am, Bendigo Bank Stadium

D.0.

08/08/95
03/04/96
11/01/95
23/04/96
22/06/95
07/08/94
11/08/95
27/09/96
27/02/95
18/06/96
25/03/95
24/09/96
07/04/95
14/08/95
14/07/96
19/04/96
30/08/95
26/03/96
09/12/95
27/07/96
22/04/96
17/02/95
20/10/95
06/05/95
14/04/96
08/01/95
26/05/95
27/03/96
25/07/59
30/06/96
14/07/96
12/04/96
30/11/95
02/03/95

COLOURS: Teal, Blue and White Coach: Craig Callaghan

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Waroona

Halls Head JFC
Waroona JFC
Warnbro JFC
Rockingham
Katanning

South Mandurah JFC
Warnbro JFC
Donnybrook
Rockingham JFC
Warnbro JFC
Pinjarra JFC
Waroona

Pinjarra JFC

Secret Harbour JFC
Pinjarra

Halls Head JFC
Pinjarra JFC

Pinjarra

Halls Head JFC
Rockingham JFC
Safety Bay Football Club
South Mandurah JFC
Pinjarra JFC

North Mandurah JFC
Eaton

Halls Head

Safety Bay JFC
Warnbro JFC
Mandurah JFC
Waroona

Warnbro JFC
Baldivis JFC
Waroona

Field: Troy King, Josh Cable, Stephen Herd

Boundary: Justin Blades, Brendan Farrell, Ethen Mortimer

Goal: David Millman, Josh Daniels

_@ East Perth Footbhall Club

=
e

CONOUVIAWN=

Player

YOUNG, Will
VERNON, Alexander
BLACKLEY, Matthew
TAYLOR, Jaye

RYAN, Oliver
HOOPER, Keenan
MACSHANE, Jobe
SHANAHAN, Thomas
RILEY, Blake

10  RIDLEY, Alex

11 MORGAN, Beau

13 VANDIJK, Joel

15 SCERESINI, Tyler
16  KANE, Joel

17  GLEW, Matthew
20  CAPORN, Kristian
21 LILL, Harrison

22 KALIMERIS, Tony
23 GARE, Jack

24 IMS, Samuel

25  GIBLETT, Clayton
26 WITYK, Ivan

27  NEWALL, Sebastian
28  ZAMBOTTO, Marty
29  MOODY, David

30  THOMAS, Wilson
31 RUSSO, Daniel

33 STRAWBRIDGE, Justin
34  MUNDAY, Jasper
36  COLI, Marcus

37  VADER, Mark

39  PEARCE, Matthew

Colts Scorehoard

D.0.B

28/07/96
22/05/95
01/02/95
02/08/95
07/12/94
11/11/9%6
07/12/94
28/04/95
17/05/95
30/04/95
14/03/95
14/05/95
04/01/96
20/03/95
02/04/96
17/04/95
21/12/95
03/07/95
01/09/95
30/04/95
31/01/96
26/03/95
15/02/95
23/11/95
28/04/95
08/11/94
10/12/96
28/12/96
13/05/95
01/03/95
21/07/95
12/07/94

COLOURS: Blue and Black Coach: Clinton Ernst

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Augusta Margaret River
Mt Lawley Inglewood JFC
Towns

Ballajura JFC

Busselton

Ballajura JFC

Busselton

Marist JFC

Busselton

Mt Lawley Inglewood JFC
Augusta Margaret River
Ballaura JFC

Morley Bulldogs JFC
Ballajura JFC

Ballajura JFC

Ballajura JFC

Margaret River

Ballajura JFC

Ballajura JFC

Ballajura JFC

Deanmill

Mt Lawley Inglewood JFC
Augusta Margaret River
Imperials

Mt Lawley

Bassendean JFC
Coolbinia JFC

Ballajura JFC

Mt Lawley Inglewood JFC
Collegians

Noranda JFC

Kingsway

1 st 2nd 3rd 4th

Peel Thunder

East Perth

_‘ﬁ’ Peel Thunder Football Club

Player

GILLAM, Brennan
TRAVERS, Patrick
DANIELS, Jamason
ROBINSON, Drew
GREEN, Mitchell
LUFF, Christopher
BRISTOW, James
MCKENNA, Liam
HOCKINGS, Jesse
MORRIS, Corey
GIANATTI, Toby
FIELD, Aiden
MATHERS, Joshua
COLLARD, Jay
MORABITO, Luke
FLEAY, Thomas
MULGRAVE, Ryan
WYTHES, Jordan
WILKINS, Laine
RUBERY, Matthew
WESTWOOD, Kyle
CORUNNA, Adam
ECCLES, Samuel
BARNDON, Sam
SMITH, Benjamin
DAWSON, William
HUMPHRIES, Kyle
CARTER, Jeffrey
MARSHALL, Callum
HEDLEY, Louis
FISH, Corey
KELLY, Baron
NELSON, Gregory
BETTI, Michael
VENTRIS, Jarryd
FORSTER, Alex

Umpires

14MN01‘_M

D.0.8

10/07/91
01/04/85
10/08/90
14/03/85
07/05/90
07/01/91
29/01/89
18/04/92
08/01/91
30/05/94
17/07/90
13/06/94
27/04/93
17/02/94
11/01/93
20/12/92
23/01/93
09/12/93
30/03/94
22/09/93
11/03/94
25/04/92
21/01/93
09/03/94
27/11/88
11/12/93
02/04/94
04/11/94
06/10/94
26/06/93
06/05/94
14/04/94
26/03/93
14/12/92
06/03/94
14/07/93

COLOURS: Teal, Blue and White Coach: Brandon Hill

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Halls Head JFC
Peel

Coburg

Gosnells JFC
Busselton

Halls Head JFC
Golden Square
Safety Bay JFC
Eaton

Waroona JFC
Mundijong
Rockingham JFC
Warnbro JFC
Waroona
Harvey Brunswick Leschenault
York

Mandurah JFC
Warnbro JFC
Halls Head JFC
South Mandurah JFC
Rockingham JFC
Halls Head JFC
Baldivis
Warnbro JFC

N/A

Warnbro JFC
Mandurah
Pinjarra JFC
Mundijong
Mandurah
South Mandurah JFC
Pinjarra
Mandurah JFC
North Albany
Boddington
Norwood/FFC

Field: McLane Edinger, Cam Dee, Matt Dodgson

Boundary: Brendan Farrell, Zane Crisa, Zac Shirco

Goal: Ben Clark, Steve Clark

== East Perth Football Club

No. Player

PAYNE, Steven
SEAL, Mathew
GROVER, Cameron
ANDERSON, Kyle
BROOKES, Rowan
MALDENIS, Ryan

12 WHITE, Marcus

14 MCKENZIE, Shaquille
17 CHARTRES, Danny
23 RUDD, Tyson

24 GORDON, Matt

25 WILSON, Lewis

26 HOWLETT, Mitchell
29 HIGGINS, Brock

30  GARDOUD, Agid

PAYNE, Jacob

33 LOCANTRO, Julian
36 KELLY, Matthew
37 FRASER, Mitchell
38 WITYK, Steven

40 RUGGIERO, Marcus

BORRETT, Blake

43 SLATER, Jackson

44 SWAN, Michael

45 WARRELL, Christopher
47 RIMBAS, Michael

48 HOGAN, Jack

HART, Callum

52 MORGAN, Michael
54 PEOS, Jackson

55 PERKINS, Daniel
56  BRADSHAW, Trent
57 AMEDURI, Julian
58  LAGUE, Mitchell
59 HUGHES, Brandon
60 KING, James

KEEFFE, Jake

63 WALKER, Areef
64 ALLSOP, Daniel

Reserves Scorehoard

D.0.B

10/07/90
22/01/87
21/12/92
07/06/90
08/05/92
26/01/92
24/10/90
22/04/94
17/01/86
23/02/89
29/05/92
19/10/93
16/03/93
11/11/89
01/09/92
09/12/92
15/07/93
23/02/93
17/05/94
02/02/92
08/01/94
05/11/92
12/02/93
18/09/81
14/03/94
03/06/93
14/02/94
03/02/94
2212/92
27/01/94
21/11/93
06/01/94
12/03/94
23/07/93
15/01/94
27/07/91
11/01/94
23/01/94
04/08/90

COLOURS: Blue and Black Coach: Clinton Rudd

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Augusta Margaret River
Coolbinia JFC

Northern Cobras JFC
Augusta Margaret River
Ballajura JFC

Kingsley JFC

North Melboune
Northern Cobras
Mandurah

East Fremantle
Coolbinia JFC

Ballajura JFC

Busselton

Swan Athletic
Nollamara

Margaret River
Coolbinia JFC
Landsdale JFC
Busselton

Bayswater Morley JFC
Coolbinia

Bayswater Morley JFC
Mt Lawley JFC

Port Melbourne
Northern Cobras JFC
Ellenbrook JFC
Ballajura JFC

Noranda JFC

Wembley

Hale School

Coolbinia JFC

Mt Lawley Inglewood JFC
Noranda JFC

Busselton

Busselton

Quinns JFC

Coolbinia

Augusta Margaret River
Coolbinia West Perth

1st znd 3rd 4th

Peel Thunder

East Perth




Frovd QUF{)OV’ILCVQ of Halls Head

Community Bank® Branch

Peel Thunder Football Club € Bendigo Bank

League - Saturday, May 25, 2.10pm, Bendigo Bank Stadium

Broadcast: Information Radio (990AM), Hot Country Digital

iir Peel Thunder Football Club oits  East Perth Football Club
—
COLOURS: Teal, Blue and White Coach: Cam Shepherd COLOURS: Blue and Black Coach: Brian Dawson
No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds
From Games From Games
1 THORNTON, Kristin (VQ) 1  05/03/88 Harvey Brunswick Lesch 48 1 CADWALLADER,Dean 1 21/08/50 Stiring v
2 PAYNE, Steven 1 10/07/90  Augusta Margaret River 32 ...
2 BOWER, Paul 1 09/01/88  South Mandurah 8 3 SEAL Mathew 1 22/01/87 CoolbiniaJFC 129
3 JONES, Brendon (C) 5 18/04/86 Quairading 166 ... 4 GROVER, Cameron 1 2112/92  Northern Cobras JFC 15 woevcies e
4 GILLAM, Brennan 1 10/07/91 Halls Head JFC 20 e e 5  SWEET, Aaron T 27/01/89  SorrentoDuncraig JFC 88 oocvces e
7 BROWN, Mathew 1 25/03/88  Harvey Brunswick Lesch 93 oo s 6 ANDERSON, Kyle 1 07/06/90  Augusta MargaretRiver 33 .o v
8 MOTLOP. Marl 0 17/04/90 Wand 30 7  LEE, Brendan (C) 1 24/09/87  Busselton /L
) Marlon 10 17/04/90 Wanderers 30 s e X
anderers 8 MOSS, Garry 1 05/07/88 Marist 60 s
10 DANIELS, Jamason 10 10/08/90  Coburg 2 s 9 BROOKES, Rowan 1 08/05/92 Ballajura JFC 18 oo o
11 HOLMES, Bradley 1 03/09/88 Pinjarra JFC 75 e o 11 MALDENIS, Ryan 1 26/01/92  Kingsley JFC 33 s e
12 HAWKSLEY,James(VQ) 1  05/02/89 Mandurah Centrals JFC 8 wooceves oo 12 WHITE, Marcus 10 24/10/90  North Melboune B s
14 CRICHTON, Jesse 0 18/06/91 NorthLaunceston/FFC 42 s 13 WULFF, Craig (C) 1 13/02/83  Thomlie JFC AT v
. 14 MCKENZIE, Shaquille 1 22/04/94  Northern Cobras T3 s e
15 GREEN, Mitchell 1 07/05/%  Busselton B9 s 15 SMITH, Joshua 10 05/03/86  Whitford JFC 69 s
16 LUFF, Christopher T 07/01/91  Halls Head JFC 3 i 16 OAKLEY-NICHOLLS,Jarrad 1 09/02/88 Northem CobrasJFC 54 oo oo
18  SHERIDAN, Thomas 0 28/10/93  (Calder Cannons/FFC ), 17  CHARTRES, Danny 10 17/01/86 Mandurah
19 MCKENNA, Liam 1 18/04/92 SafetyBay JFC 10 o 18 DERICKK, Jacob 1 06/05/9T  Dunsborough
. 19  JOHNSON, Paul 11 26/06/84 Hawthorn
20  FLAHERTY, James 10 05/11/86 Bendigo £ LT
20  WILSON, Blayne 0 26/01/92 Halls Head/WCE
21 FAULKS, Peter 0 24/04/88  Casey Scorpions/FFC 29 vvvvvee v 21 CLUTTERBUCK, Freddie 1 22/09/90  Noranda JFC
22 (ROZIER, Hayden 0 24/12/93  EasternRangers/FFC 13 e e 22 LYCETT, Scott 0 26/09/92  Port Adelaide/WCE 35 e s
23 MCFARLANE, Devin 1 04/09/92 SouthMandurah JFC 42 e e 24 GORDON, Matt 1 29/05/92  Coolbinia JFC 9 ..
24 ORZEL Matthew 10 05/01/85 NorthAlbanyFC 127 e oo 25 WILSON, Lewis 1 19103 Ballajura JFC !
GIANATT. Tob Mundi 27  (RIPPS, Jamie 0 23/04/92  Northampton/WCE 9 s i
z » 100y 1. T7/07/%0  Mundijong 12 e 28 MORTON, Cale 0 18/01/90 Dalkeith JFC/WCE
28  MOLLER, Craig 0 22/08/94  Sydney University/FFCRo0KIE 4 ...ovvvvvee e 29  HIGGINS, Brock 1 11/11/89  Swan Athletic
32 MICHIE, Vivian 0 23/02/92  Oakley Chargers/FFC 14 e v 30 GARDOUD, Agid 1 01/09/92  Nollamara 0 et s
34 GARLETT, Cruize 10 06/03/89 Railways 12 s s 31 PAYNE, Jacob 1 09/12/92 Margaret River 0 s
36 LAWRENCE, Kelvin 1 1411092 Rockingham b e 32 BOVES, Ashley 1 B5/09/1 Coolbinia FC 3
. 35 DOBSON, Brett 1 12/05/89  Morley JFC . R
41 WILKINS, Laine 1 30/03/94  Halls Head JFC b e s 37 FRASER, Mitchell 1 17/05/94  Busselton o
45 WESTWOOD, Kyle 1 11/03/94  Rockingham JFC L S — 38 WITYK, Steven 1 02/02/92 BayswaterMorleyJFC 0 oevcee v
46  TABERNER, Matthew 0 17/06/93  MurrayBushranger/FFCROOKIEd oovovvvers eovvcccenes 39 SELWOOD, Adam 0 01/05/84  Bendigo Pioneers/WCE 30 ..oocovvirs covvrrinns
50  SMITH, Tanner 0 08/03/94 North Ballarat/FFC 6 s 44 SWAN, Michael 1 18/09/81 Port Melbourne 158 s
62 FORSTER AL . W03 N - ; 46  BENNELL, Arthur 1 09/03/92  Imperials 8 et e
e OIWOOGTEER 2 65  ROSA, Matthew 0 23/11/86 NorthBallarat/WCE 30 oo oo
Rushed Rushed
AFL Listed Players AFL Listed Players

team lists supplied by WAFL clubs

* Game tallies include Foxtel Cup

WAFL Match Facts Scorehoard

Played at Bendigo Bank Stadium, Mandurah League 1st 2nd 3rd 4th
Overall: Peel Thunder 8 East Perth 31

Past 10 meetings: Peel Thunder 0 East Perth 10 Peel Thunder

Past 10 at Mandurah: Peel Thunder 3 East Perth 7 East Perth

Peel highest score v EP 18.6 (114) Round 4, 2007 and Round 10, 2012

EP highest score v Peel 29.14 (188) Round 19, 2010 H

Peel lowest score v EP 3.4 (22) Round 16, 2003 U m p Ires

EP lowest score v Peel 7.6 (48) Round 21, 2005 Field: Mark Worobec, Alex Martin, Matt Adams
Peel biggest win v EP 47 points, Round 21, 2005 Harvey Norman goundary: Jason Morrow, Richard Heptinstall, Adam Bastick
EP biggest win v Peel 130 points, Round 16, 2003 Goal: Daniel Dobson, Cameron Symcox

Quarter length Colts — 25 mins with no time on  Reserves — 25 mins with no time on League — 20 mins plus time on 1 5



Collectable Card Specialists
Sport * Non-Sport ® Magic ® Figurines
Home of Select Football Cards

ﬁﬁfﬁ- Al:S S

Shop 2, 563-567 Ph: 08 9226 4733
Wellington St (Cnr Queen St) E: len@alscards.com.au
Perth 6000 www.alscards.com.au

Colts - Saturday, May 25, 9.10am, Fremantle Oval

_a South Fremantle Football Club _l&;_Claremont Football Club

COLOURS: Red and White Coach: Arthur Maskos COLOURS: Blue and Gold Coach: Ben Dyer

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds
1 MATERA, Bailey 22/08/96 Bullcreek Leeming JJC 2 BENTLEY, Maximilian 23/05/95 Subiaco JFC/ Scotch s s
2 DRAGOVICH, Jacob 12/03/96 Winnacott JFC 6  WHITEHEAD, Mason 16/04/95 Scarborough JFC
i zﬁ"{é‘#jz':':;hy ggjg;‘gg f:;z::"ﬂgm 7 LAW,Jordan 25/08/95  Wembley Downs JFC
5 TARTAGLIA, Jakeb 25/05/95  Winnacott JFC 9 BEECK Jack 26/07/95 - Swanboure JFC
6  AHSIU, Matthew 20/07/9  Bullcreek Leeming JFC 12 FIEGERT, Joel 03/02/95 Ord River Magpies
7 BANKS, Mitchell 25/03/95 Boddington 13 COURT, Harrison 03/03/96 Wembley Downs JFC
8 CULLETON, James 11/09/95 Williams 14 HARDISTY, Jared 07/03/96 Marist JFC
9 GUNDRY, Matthew 16/06/95 Winnacott JFC 15 MCCRACKEN, Harrison 07/07/95 Marist JFC/ Hale
10  SEXTON, Oliver 17/11/95 Gosnells 19 WOODS, Jyrin 04/08/94 Royals - Albany
:; Wﬂiﬁg:whzﬂ:n 12;2?522 w:rl\lliwgrunswick Leschenault 22 ROSS, James 04/06/95 Wembley Downs JFC
14 JOHNSON: Blaine 28/07/95 Kwin ayn a JFC 23 CARRUTHERS, Jack 08/04/95 Lake Grace / Aquinas
15 ROY-MCGREGOR, Daniel 22/02/95  Lynwood Ferndale 25 WILSON, Patrick 13/07/94  University / Hale
16  STROM, Noah 02/05/96 Exmouth 27  STRETCH, Gavin 18/12/95 Halls Creek
17 FIMMANO, Braden 28/10/95 Harvey 29  POWELL, Rowen 17/09/95 Towns - Broome
18  HALL, Joshua 03/02/95 Huntingdale JFC 30  BERTOLA, Thomas 02/06/95 Royals
19 SOKOL, Ben 2800/9%5  South Coogee JFC 32 ROSHER, Luke 14/01/95  Wembley Downs JFC/ Hale
2 :I‘(’:'(’)fs’;’"’,";:ﬁhew Jjgse KemscotRC 33 HIGGS, Benjamin 28/08/95  Railways- Albany
22 MAIN, Dylan 02/09/95  South Coogee JFC 35 CROWE, Jacob 16/06/59  North Albany
23 LEWIS, Jermaine 23/02/96  Armadale JFC 36  GUELFI, Reece 16/01/95  Wembley Downs JFC
24 MCMASTER, Jack 23/07/96 South Coogee JFC 37  STEENS, Nicholas 15/05/95 Dalkeith Nedlands JFC / Aquinas
25  HORSMAN, Benjamin 29/04/95 Roleystone JFC 38  HUTTON, Charlie 06/07/95 Swanbourne JFC/ Scotch
ig TD:lel(\)kDizNidfohen ggﬁggg‘; EBE F(ﬂgﬂml& 42 EBERT,Joel 29/04/95  Ravensthorpe / Hale
, heldon ukerin bumbleyun

28 MCCARTHY, Cameron 01/04/95  South Coogee e :: ;';%(s'fz;:::da" gzg;gg z:;:v';z:gz;“
29  MCPHAIL, Bradley 22/02/96 Armadale JFC !
30 FRAMPTON, William 20/11/9  East Fremantle JFC 47 KING-DAVIES, Kadan 19/10/95  Denmark Walpole
31 BOOTSMA, Jayden 23/11/95 North Albany Colts Scoreboard 1t 2nd 3rd 4th
Umpires Field: Jason O’Malley,Tin"\ Glies, Pa}ul Pitchers South Fremantle

Normani Boundary: Jarrod Salt, Lachlan Morrison, David Thatcher
Harvey Norman Goal: Glenn Swann, Roman Dzioba Claremont

Reserves - Saturday, May 25, 11.40am, Fremantle Oval

_a South Fremantle Football Club _l#;_Claremont Football Club

COLOURS: Red and White Coach:Tony Walters COLOURS: Blue and Gold Coach: Ross McQueen

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds
2 GUGLIELMANA, Adam 02/08/88 Carnarvon 2 YU, Keifer 06/04/91 Broome / Marist JFC/ Hale
5 PARRY, Jarrod 25/05/91 Bibra Lake JFC 7 BRADSHAW, Jack 30/09/92 West Coast JFC/ Hale
7 GRIMA, Alex 20/09/89 Glenelg 10  FONG, Sam 04/04/93 West Coast JFC / Hale
1130 23{‘#(51\ Rfe:ﬁ l%ggg? ﬁ'h[f- LakfFJcF( 12 WINMAR, Nicholas 27/04/91 Scarborough JFC
, Anthon ardinya 18 SIBOSADO, C 13/1 Kleigh Ch.
17 CARTER, Mitchel 02/07/91  Jandakot JFC 1 SRuADa. Casey L 2,1,;;';-‘ Royals
19 MARTINEZ, Jacob 10/09/92 South Coogee JFC 28 KNOTT, keegan 20/07/92 North Beach AFC
22 GULLEY, Brendon 03/04/92 South Coogee JFC 30 TAVLOR, Thomas 10/08/92 Tambellup / Hale
23 HALL, Tyler 07/03/89 (BC Fremantle 4 \
25 LYNCH, Sean 30/01/94 Kelmscott JFC 33 GOYDER, Matthew 05/05/93 Cottelsoe JFC
2 34  SMITH, Liam 04/11/91 Lynwood Ferndale JFC
26  BURNETT, Shannon 07/05/93 Cockburn JFC .
i 35  BREAKEY, Hugo 02/08/93 Swanbourne JFC
27 BOLGER, Myles 25/03/93 Kwinana JFC
29 CRONAN, Marcus 18/0592  East Fremantle JFC 36 WILLIAMS, John 08/10/88  Essendon
30 MONACO, Justin 07/11/92  Attadale JFC 37 FALCONER,hlluke 14/05/93 West éloastJFC
31 ANDREOLI, Warrick 28/02/92 Ramblers 39 DAVEY, Lachlan 30/12/92 Wembley Downs JFC
33 MASKOS, Jason 03/03/93 South Coogee JFC 44 RICHARDSON, Jack 15/02/93 Swanbourne JFC
34  LAURINO, James 10/03/93 Katanning 45  AITKEN, Jordan 28/03/92 West Coast JFC/ Hale
38 VAN MANEN, Anthony 18/07/91 Lakes JFC 46  BOWERING, Tom 15/12/93 Railways
39  MATERA, Kaiden 09/06/94 Melville JFC 47  JOHNSON, Jacob 29/05/87 St Marys
40  BOROVAC, Stephen 01/01/90 (BC 49  MURRAY, Hamish 29/08/94 Swanbourne JFC/ Scotch
42 DOUGHTY Adam Bious0  Cocbn Lo B D ER,ben T
4 ckburn Lakes 51  LIM, Brendon 01/05/94 Hale / West Coast JFC
ﬁ g}mﬁﬁgﬂhafvh ]2/ 02/94  Bxmouth 54  TAYLOR, Benjamin 31/12/93  Tambellup/Hale
, Josep 6/08/90  (BC 55 CURTIN, Thomas 17/12/93  Ongerup
45 CARTER, Adam 17/04/94  Jandakot JFC/WCE 57 LAMONT, Sam 21/12/93  Royals Football Club
46  HAMILTON, Dale 23/02/94 Kelmscott JFC 58 TILLEY J'oshua 01/12/93 Weyst Coast JFC
47  SMITH, Kingsley 28/05/91 Northampton A .
i 59  MORGAN, Mackenzie 22/06/94 North Beach JFC
48  LOWRIE, Samual 22/07/94 Winnacott JFC :
illi 61  COLVIN, Jake 01/01/94 Marist JFC
49  RIOLI, William 04/06/95 St Marys ) : -
50  KELLY, Timothy 26/07/94 Palmyra JFC 62  MALONE, Xavier 28/03/94 Marist JFC/Trinity
53 VERRIER, Brendan 09/08/94  Kwinana JFC 63 MARK, Peter 03/04/92 Collegians
54  BARTON, Alexander 09/06/94 North Fremantle 64  MCPHEE, Jack 13/04/94 North Albany Football Club
55  MOODY, Andrew 21/03/9%4 Railways 67  SALOMONE, Luke 28/04/94 Marist JFC/ Aquinas
56  D'ALTON, Rhys 22/11/89 North Fremantle 68  SHAW, Nicholas 12/04/92 Mt Lawley
g; g‘(\)’(‘ialéhkgr (3)}13;83;3; %glllyille 69  GAJEWSKI, Nick 11/11/94 Scotch
, Simon illiams
61  DAVIES, Brandon 09/10/93 South Coogee JFC st nd
Reserves Scoreboard 1 2
Umpires Field: Nick Pinelli, Justin Power, Leigh Rettallick South Fremantle
Harvey Norman Boundary: Kyle Sinclair, Tim Lefroy
1 6 Goal: Les Rowland, Reuben Garlett Claremont
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League - Saturday, May 25, 2.10pm, Fremantle Oval

Broadcast: ABC TV, Radio Fremantle (107.9FM)

%@ South Fremantle Football Club =% Claremont Football Club
COLOURS: Red and White Coach: Paul Hasleby :@: COLOURS: Navy and Gold Coach: Marc Webb
No. Player Pnts D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds
From Games From Games
1 SCHLOITHE, Haiden 0  16/06/93 Katanning/FFCRookie 27 ... YU, Keifer 1 06/04/91  Broome / MaristJFC/Hale 15 coocvvvccee v
2 GUGLIELMANA, Adam 1 02/08/88 Carnarvon 60 .. RICHARDSON, lan 1 14/10/87  West Coast JFC 116
3 SGHERZA, John 1 29/04/90  Winnacott JFC 27 ... MURPHY, Jake (V() 1 18/01/90  Cottesloe JFC/Scotch 76
4 BAIRSTOW, Toby 1 02/11/88  South Bunbury 81 . MEDHURST, Paul 1 11/12/81  Wembley Downs JFC 52 ...
7 GRIMA, Alex 10 20/09/89  Glenelg 20 .. BRADSHAW, Jack 1 30/09/92 WestCoastJFC/Hale 24 ...
8  ADAMS, Reece 1 18/09/89  Bibra Lake JFC 55 .. BROWNE, Andrew (C) 1 14/05/84  Swanbourne JFC/FFC 108 ...
9  MILLER, Kris 3 29/09/80  Railways 286 ... DAVIES, Matthew 1 12/10/91  Scarborough JFC 9
11 MCCARREY, Andrew 5 28/12/82  Applecross JFC 173 FONG, Sam 1 04/04/93 WestCoastJFC/Hale 12
12 WINTER, Jarrad 1 06/01/89  Lakes JFC 59 FOSTER, Andrew 5 31/08/85  East Fremantle FC/FFC 112
14  TIGHE, Sean 10 09/01/91 Altona 28 WINMAR, Nicholas 1 27/04/91  Scarborough JFC 8
15  BANNER, Mitch 10 05/06/90 Port Adelaide 8 . HOLT, Aaron 1 19/02/91  West Coast JFC/ Scotch 34
16 WHITE, Craig (VC) 1 08/01/85 Williams 45 .. SIBOSADO, Casey T 13/10/9  Oakleigh Chargers 37
17  CARTER, Mitchell 1 02/07/91 Jandakot JFC 15 .. CRAWFORD, David 1 14/07/83  Mosman Park JFC 187 ..
18  MCINTOSH, Adam 1 12/01/90  Bibra Lake JFC 21 ... JONES, Chad 1 15/06/84  Hale/Nth Melb/WCE 115 ...
19 MARTINEZ Jacoh T 10/09/92  South Coogee JFC 15 NEATES, Ryan T 21/06/91  Carine JFC EE
20 MUGAMBWA, Paul 1 30/05/81 Bullcreek Leeming JFC 116 CRONIN, Richard 1 17/11/87  Albany - Royals 0
21  GILLESPIE, Alistair 2 25/08/89  Swanbourne JFC/ Scotch 19 ANDREWS, Mitchell 5 05/12/86  Broadbeach /West Perth FC 58  .ovvvvvvies e
22 GULLEY, Brendon 1 03/04/92  South Coogee JFC 32 .. LAURIE, Jesse 1 21/09/90  Denmark Walpole FC/ Port Adel 61
24 SAUNDERS, Ben 2 25/12/91 Mt Barker FC 2 .. HAMP, Anton 1 21/07/92  West Coast JFC 22
26  BURNETT, Shannon 1 07/05/93  Cockburn JFC 13 .. SEABY, Mark 12 01/05/84 Mukinbudin 81 ..
28  BOROVAC, Nicholas 1 26/10/91 Winnacott JFC 28 . SILVAGNI, Alex 0 29/09/87  Casey Scorpions/FFC 19 ...
30  MONACO, Justin 3 07/11/92  Attadale JFC 2 .. TAYLOR, Thomas T 10/08/92  Tambellup/Hale 5 .
31  ANDREOLI, Warrick 1 28/02/92 Ramblers 2 .. THOMSON, James 1 18/02/88  Scotch /WCE 80
32 COOK, Ryan (C) 10 16/02/88  Collingwood 49 SCHAMMER, Byron 7 21/06/85 West Adelaide / FFC 72
33 MASKOS, Jason 1 03/03/93 SouthCoogee JFC 10 GOYDER, Matthew 1 05/05/93 Cottelsoe JFC (R
35  ROSS, Dylan 2 26/06/90  Marist JFC 29 SMITH, Liam 2 04/11/91  Lynwood Ferndale JFC 8 ooovvcccees e
37  HAMS, Ashton 0  06/09/86 Busselton/WCE 107 ... BREAKEY, Hugo 1 02/08/93 Swanbourne JFC 3
42 DOUGHTY, Adam 1 25/04/90 Cockburn Lakes 14 .. WILLIAMS, John 10 08/10/88  Essendon 21
45  CARTER, Adam 0 17/04/94  Jandakot JFC/WCE 6 . SUBAN, Nicholas 0 09/05/90  North Ballarat/FFC 14 ..
47  SMITH, Kingsley 1 28/05/91  Northampton 7 .. MCGINNITY, Patrick 0 18/02/89  Marist JFC/WCE 32 .
48  LOWRIE, Samual 1 22/07/94  Winnacott JFC 3 DANIHER, Ben 1 13/10/93 Hale 0 ..
50  KELLY, Timothy 1 26/07/94 Palmyra JFC 0 TAYLOR, Benjamin 1 31/12/93  Tambellup / Hale 0
Rushed Rushed
AFL Listed Players AFL Listed Players
team lists supplied by WAFL clubs
* Game tallies include Foxtel Cup
WAFL Match Facts Scoreboard
Played at Fremantle Oval ' League 1st 2nd 3rd 4th

Overall South Fremantle 138 Claremont 118 Draw 2

Past 10 meetings: South Fremantle 2 Claremont 8 South Fremantle
Past 10 at Fremantle: South Fremantle 3 Claremont 7 Claremont

SF highest score v Clare 29.21 (195) Round 21, 1960

Clare highest score v SF 33.18 (216) Round 1, 1986 H

SF lowest score v Clare 4.3 (27) Round 14, 1944 U m p Ires

Clare lowest score v SF 3.4 (22) Round 12, 1980 Field: Nick Brown, Tarvis Norton, Justin Orr
SF biggest win v Clare 131 points, Round 12, 1952 Harvey Norman Boundary: Jack Neinhuis, Brett Dalgleish, Ryan Sinclair
Clare biggest win v SF 147 points, Round 1, 1986 ) Goal: Steve Gaensler, Gareth Lill

| _ Fresent this voucher at any Ace Cinemas Box Office to ACE CINEMAS are proud sponsors of
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pliic Carmoi be geg forcash, Copy or fass vl agoepamd. Vakd ugpl 30 21]'-4
Quarter length Colts — 25 mins with no time on  Reserves — 25 mins with no time on League — 20 mins plus time on 1 7




Our new 330 x 330 x 60mm Edgepave.
The flair of Claremont with

the toughness of Swan Districts.

For full details call us on 1300 360 344.

Colts - Saturday, May 25, 9.10am, Steel Blue Oval

BRIKMAKERS

INSPIRING INNOVATION

_@ Swan Districts Foothall Club

COLOURS: Black and White Coach: Daniel Spencer

Il Club

_a Subiaco Footha

COLOURS: Maroon and Gold Coach: Steven Armstrong

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds
2 KELLEY, Jacob 14/04/96 ChitteringJJC 1 WEBSTER, Jordan 04/04/95 Carine JFC
3 C(ONIGLIO, Jacob 25/07/95 LaSalle 2 GARLETT, Antoine 23/11/95 Nollamara
4 FORD, Tyson 20/09/94 LaSalle College 3 TURNER, Mitchell 20/04/95 Mines Rovers
5 GILL, Mitchell 02/01/95 Brookton Pingelly g %l‘lm vhﬁg;;en ;%gigg msgto Duncraig JFC
6 GRESCOS, Laurence 08/04/%5  Upper Swan JFC 6  BRYAN, Christopher 06/10/95  North Beach JFC
7 DANIELS, Jason 12/01/96 Bassendean JFC )
N 8 WILKINSON, Connor 12/02/96 Warwick Greenwood
9 HUGHES, Tom 28/04/95 Saints -
10 GRACE, Cody 19/03/96 Kingsway JFC
n NELSON, Dylan 28/08/96 Bassendean JFC 1 PEARCE, Brennan 25/01/96 Kingsway JFC
12 HARVEV—WI!.SON , Callum 21/02/95 Midvale/Swan Ath 12 CLARK, Gregory 24/05/97 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
:i ::)DSLSEVI;'I.GVI wgggé Easser\}dean JFC 13 SWAIN, Adam 20/05/96 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
, Dino wan View 14 ELLIS, Liam 30/06/95 Mines
15 TANNER, Kurt 13/07/94 Mazenod JFC 15 BUSCALL, Corey 31/10/95 Kingsway JFC
16  FIRNS, Christopher 16/02/96 Eastern HIlls JFC 16  FLEMATTI, Thomas 22/02/95 Kingsley JFC
17 NITKEN, Kaiden 03/10/94  Harvey Brunswick Leschenault }Z 'I\BAEASI}SRVJLL dordan ég; g;? gg ﬁgnnlng VEJ)II:EC
18 LILL, Charl 31/01/95 Mt Lawl , Jordan Ingsway
19 WILSON, Warrick 29;01;96 Contart 20 VERMEERSCH, Ryan 12/09/95  Gibson
: : 21 DAVIS, Brodie 19/12/94 Forrestfield JFC
20  DUKE, Jarlath 18/08/94 Swan View "
22 WALTERS, Max 09/08/96 Whitford JFC
21 DHU, Trevor 15/09/95 South Headland .
2 TWIEG 05/03/95 Ab 24 MCALISTER, Rhys 13/09/95 Kingsway JFC
, Jasper 5/03/3. any 25 TSIRONIS, James 3000195  Karrinyup JFC
24 BLAKELY, Connor 02/03/96  Bunbury 27 VAWSER, Andrew 15/11/94  Warwick Greenwood JFC
25  ANSEY, Nelson 15/04/96 Wickham 28  EVANS, Ben 20/04/96 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
26  HAMPSON-OTLEY, Troy 12/03/95 Midvale / Swan Ath 29  HOOPER, Liam 10/07/96 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
51 DONEGAN, ac W0 e 32 CHANPION, nth DR s
, Jad underdin , Anthony ines
32 FLETCHER, Sean 03/08/95 Midvale JFC 33 HATCH, Joshua 16/07/96 Kingsway JFC
33 MCDONALD, Oliver 02/11/94  SwanValley gg }ﬂ""cill(TsEmllJaTn;;:n gg;gggi ,C;aﬂr?; j;g
36  PIETL Kevin 0/83% - Eaton 36 DENYSIUK, Bryce 16/05/95  Karrinyup JFC
37  WHITSED, Benjamin 07/08/95 Mazenod N
37  SUMMERS, Aaron 24/03/96 Kingsway JFC
53 SMITH, Keelan 14/03/96 South Bunbury N "
N . 39  IETTO, Aidan 16/07/94 Gibson
55  OLLIVER, Sean 02/02/95 Darlington Parkerville JFC 40 COE, Alex 06/12/96 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
56  YUKICH, Troy 10/12/94 Upper Swan JFC .
58  MAGUIRE, Ethan 04/06/96 Bunbury Colts Scoreboard 1t nd

Ump"es Field: Qumton' Greep, Matt Carpenter, Michael Gardner Swan Districts
N Boundary: Claire Knight, Sean Turnbull, Callum Lockyer -
Harvey Norman Goal: Brendan Carrod, Brody Payne Subiaco

Reserves - Saturday, May 25, 11.40am, Steel Blue Oval

{/i_Swan Districts Football Club
=\&/

COLOURS: Black and White Coach: Andrew Pruyn

_a Subiaco Football Club

COLOURS: Maroon and Gold Coach: Mark Ender

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds
2 BLIGHT, Jarrad 24/01/91 Midvale JFC 3 NICOSKI, Mark 24/11/83 Carine JEC/WCE
5  BURNHAM, Jacob 11/02/93 Bassendean JFC g W:\)TRFI!:ISIIN lg}yoSN Seott ;g%%% iSaorrﬁinlotl?tuncraig JFC
i , Scof oulder City
10 LATCH, Brent 0O/04/3 - Wesley urtn 16 PICKETT, Alliston 09/12/92  Northern Cobras JFC
12 ANDERSON, Malcom 20/09/93 South Hedland .
N 22 GARCIA, James 29/12/93 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
14 NUICH, Jake 07/05/95  Swan Athlefic 26 MCDONNELL, Rowen 2/07/86  Kingsley
16 TWOMEY, Wayde 21/01/86  Werribee 31 MCDONALD, Bradley 24/06/88 Penguin
20  PARRY, Simon 29/05/90 La Salle 32 GENOVESE, Michael 10/12/87 Boulder City
21 LOBB, Rory 09/02/93 Swan Athletic 34  HOSKINS, Craig 27/10/92 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
22 SMITH, Aidan 11/07/94 Midvale JFC 35  HALLIGAN, K);lle" 11/05/94 Warwick Greenwood JFC
; 36  HARVIE, Mitche 02/03/94 Marist JFC
25 HOWARD, Alex 20106153 Swan View JFC 37 HAY,Nick 01/06/92  Kalgoorlie ity
26  MENEGOLA, Jai 11/02/88 Mukinbudin 38 MARTIN, Seva 01/01/91 Railways
29  BROAD, Nathan. 15/04/93 Upper Swan JFC 40  WARD, Scott 05/08/38 Kingsley JFC
30  KOHLMANN, Leigh 13/08/92 Bunbury 41 THOMPSON, Brendan 29/04/29 Collegians
31 MANTON, Roderick 23/10/89 Kalamunda JFC 42 MADUT, David 01/10/93 Kingsway AFC
32 JUKES, Matthew 26/09/91 Attadale JFC 43 kfsﬁlw\lk (jhaliles 215 12;93 Ih(/\inesl RO]IFeCrs
i 44 , Joel 28/06/93 ingsley
36 ROGERS, Matthe‘w 10/09/50 Cunderdin 45  SELLS, Joshua 16/07/88 Geelong West St Peters
39  BOEKHORST, Blaine 02/09/93 Port Headland } = :
46  WHYTE, Tim 01/06/89 Trinity Aquinas
41 FAULKNER, Adam 03/05/92 LaSalle College 47  BOGENSPERGER, Matthew 29/01/93  Kalgoorlie City
42 MILLAR, Fraser 01/10/93 South Bunbury 48 CLARKE, Dylan 21/03/94 Kalgoorlie City
44  MANTON, Jesse 08/10/93 Kalamunda JFC 49  NORRISS, Luke 11/05/93 Kinglsey JFC
43  ANDERSON, Aidan 08/10/96 Upper Swan JFC 50  POCKLINGTON, Christian 21/02/91 Claremont
49  BENNELL, Jamie 07/06/90 Carey Park/WCE Rookie 51  STEWART,Nathan 08/05/90 University
50  HOLMAN, Benjamin 04/05/94  Ellenbrook JFC 52 FETHERSTONHAUGH, William  26/04/94  Gibson
N 53 HILL, Neil 20/03/94 Nollamara
51 MCKAY, David 19/02/93 South Bunbury 54 WOHLING, Cameron 20/03/94 Gibson
53 SHEA, Will 06/04/93  Bassendean JFC 55 SOMERS, Kobie 17/03/94  Whitford JFC
55 HOLMAN, Kristopher 11/07/90 North Albury 56  WOOD, Michael 15/07/94 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
56 VAN VUGT, Ryan 12/05/94 Ellenbrook JFC 57  BERRYMAN, Stuart 29/03/93 West Coast JFC
57 MUNT, Gavin 05/03/94 Swan Athletic gg glbli!ggégmagh i 8;158%3% (()cqan ﬁ(ége JFC
58  LEE, Jordan 20/10/93 Kalamunda JFC ; Christian arne
59 HOLMAN, Nick 16/01/87  North Albury 60 JACKSON, Declan 27/08/94  Collie
69  CARY, Rick 12/10/91 Trinity
4 ! Reserves Scoreboard 1t 2
Umpires Field: Trent McPhee, Jerome Mohen, Ashley Coster Swan Districts
Boundary: Sean Moylan, Tom Gryta, Michael Harrington
Harvey Norman -
Goal: Brody Payne, Brendan Carrod Subiaco



Buying, Selling , Renting??
Call the wellstead team

i . 0378 3311

X
\an Welstead o oTseT Suite 3/89 Olld Perth Road, Bassendean
Fincipal Principal www.professionalswellsteadteam.com.au

34 Frofessionals

wellstead team

4 “gorvioing_ the community for over 20 years”

League - Saturday, May 25, 2.10pm, Steel Blue Oval

Broadcast: SportFM (91.3FM)
=~ Subiaco Football Club

‘\?{ Swan Districts Football Club K

U COLOURS: Black and White Coach: Greg Harding g COLOURS: Maroon and Gold Coach: Jarrad Schofield

No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds
From Games From Games

2 BLIGHT, Jarrad 24/01/91  Midvale JFC 20 .. 1 BRISTOW, Jason 19/01/84  Chelsea

3 HAMS, Kyle 0 06/09/86 Busselton 153 2 KERR, Rhett 07/12/88  Gibson

6  ROACH, Thomas 02/09/85  North Ballarat 68 3 NICOSKI, Mark 24/11/83 - Carine JFOWCE

7 HILDEBRANDT, Shaun 0 03/06/84 Peel 207 4 WATERS, Rhys 14/10/93 So.rrentoDuncrangFC

8  ROBINSON, Brett 04/12/85  Werribee 6 .. 6 FORREST, Robert 05/07/86 - Railways

7 KAYLER-THOMSON, Jarrod
8  WORTHINGTON, Scott

9  PARKER, Aidan

10  DELUCA, Christopher

11 HAMPSON, George

13 PHILLIPS, Nathan

14  MAHONEY, Brett

15  PHELAN, Christopher

16  PICKETT, Alliston

o

26/07/85  Mansfield

28/01/91  Boulder City
25/01/83  (Carine JFC
12/09/94  Karrinyup JFC
08/02/90  Scarborough
20/08/87  Halls Head
05/03/90  Mansfield

25/07/88  Kingsley JFC
09/12/92  Northern Cobras JFC

9  MILES, Luke

10  LATCH, Brent

11 AMES, Tallan
13 JETTA, Graham
15  UGLE, Kirk

16 TWOMEY, Wayde
17  DAVIS, Ryan

18  RIGGIO, Matt

30/10/86  Guildford Grammar 49 ..
09/04/92  Wesley Curtin
18/10/83  Trinity Aquinas
11/11/86  Bridgetown
06/05/92  Carey Park
21/01/86  Werribee
07/06/89  North Shore
14/03/88  Waroona JFC

o

19  GARLETT, Dayle 09/01/94  Upper Swan JFC 24 17  DAYE, Joseph 0 02/02/90 Gold Coast

21 LOBB, Rory 09/02/93  Swan Athletic 0 18  DAVEY, Abe 20/12/89  Newtown Condingup
23 BLAKELY, Nathan 03/12/92  Bunbury 5 19  STEVENSON, Bradley 27/06/88  West Coast JFC

24 SIMPSON, Justin 23/01/88  Forrestfield JFC 107 ..

25 HOWARD, Alex 20/06/93  Swan View JFC 19 21  MCDOUGALL, Andrew 0 29/06/83  Wesley College

27 LAMMIE, Wesley 26/12/88  South Bunbury 63 .. 22 GARCIA, James 29/12/93  Sorrento Duncraig JFC
28 NOTTE, Tony 15/04/90  Upper Swan JFC 04 ... 23 RUMBLE, Darren 20/09/84  Balga JFC

29 BROAD, Nathan 15/04/93 Upper Swan JFC 6 25 LHSHMAN, Daniel 15/07/87  North Beach

31 MANTON, Roderick 23/10/89  Kalamunda JFC 13 27 HERRING, Ryan 0 10/ Sturt

32 JUKES, Matthew 26/09/91  Attadale JFC 14 31 MCDONALD, Bradley 24/06/88 - Penguin

33 MOORE, Simon
35  HALLIGAN, Kyle

18/01/93  Sorrento Duncraig JFC

35 GEAPPEN, Tim 11/05/94  Warwick Greenwood JFC 1

36 ROGERS, Matthew

13/10/83  Clarence 16
10/09/90  Cunderdin 33

37  HAY, Nick 01/06/92  Kalgoorlie Cit 1 .
39 BOEKHORST, Blaine 02/09/93  Port Headland 16 38 MARTIN. Seva 01%1;91 Raibiays
41 FAULKNER, Adam 03/05/92 LaSalle College 2 . 39  DANIELS, Raymond 05/05/92  South Bunbury 10
43  ELARI, Aaron 24/04/91  Moora 56 ... 40  WARD, Scott 05/08/88  Kingsley JFC

44  MANTON, Jesse

45  CAMERON, Charlie
48  ANDERSON, Aidan
49  BENNELL, Jamie
52 EMBLEY, Andrew
53  SHEA, Will

69  CARY, Ricky
Rushed

AFL Listed Players

08/10/93  Kalamunda JFC 4
05/07/94  Saints 7 ..
08/10/96  Upper Swan JFC 0 ..
07/06/90  Carey Park/WCE Rookie 0
27/06/81  Bassendean JFC/WCE 28
06/04/93  Bassendean JFC 3
12/10/91  Trinity 1 ..

42 MADUT, David

43  LEFANU, Charles

47  BOGENSPERGER, Matthew
56 WOOD, Michael

58  ELLIOT, Dylan

60 JACKSON, Declan

Rushed

AFL Listed Players

01/10/93  Kingsway AFC
21/12/93  Mines Rovers
29/01/93  Kalgoorlie City
15/07/94  Sorrento Duncraig JFC
04/03/93  Ocean Ridge JFC

3
1
0
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
7
1
1
1
1
1
1
20 WHEELER, Clancy 1 28/03/88  Newtown Condingup
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
0 27/08/94  (Collie
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team lists supplied by WAFL clubs

* Game tallies include Foxtel Cup

WAFL Match Facts Scoreboard

Played at Steel Blue Oval, Bassendean League 1st 2nd 3rd 4th
Overall: Swan Districts 102 Subiaco 125 Draw 1 —

Past 10 meetings: Swan Districts 4 Subiaco 6 Swan Districts

Past 10 at Bassendean: Swan Districts 3 Subiaco 7 Subiaco

SD highest score v Su 40.11 (251) Round 19, 1979

Su highest score v SD 27.22 (184) Round 8, 1995 H

SD lowest score v Su 3.11 (29) Round 10, 2002 U mp 1 res

Su lowest score v SD 3.6 (24) Round 1, 1949 Field: Ryan Shelton, Peter McCaw, Scott McPhee
SD biggest win v Su 140 points, Round 19, 1983 Harvey Norman Boundary: Kirk Webster, Donna Brown, Jason Dick
Su biggest win v SD 116 points, Round 21, 1998 Goal: Jono Laycock, Luke Edwards

The Lions take top marks, so does our insurance.

Not only is our insurance competitively priced, we’'ll help you find the cover that’s right for you.
To find out what we’ve made possible, call QBE on 133 723.

A
QBE

Maijor Sponsor

Quarter length Colts — 25 mins with no time on  Reserves - 25 mins with no time on League - 20 mins plus time on 1 9



Building Quality Homes For Over 30 Years
With A Reputation Built On Excellence
phone (08) 9431 8088

Resfln

proud sponsors of West Perth Football Club

Colts - Saturday, May 25, 9.10am, Arena Joondalup

_@ West Perth Football Club

No. Player

2 BARTEL, Kirk

4 MOULTON, Tyson

5 LAURANCE, Nelson
6 MICHELL, William

7 SHADBOLT, Thomas
8 KIRWEN, Jesse

9 BROWN, Joel

11 ACRES, Daniel

11 MAXWELL, Jack

12 WELLS, Thomas

14 BOWE, Nicholas

16 MEADOWS, Luke

17 HOPES, Thomas

18  PEIRCE, Mitchell

19  (0X, Benjamin

20  CORNISH, Dylan

21 MUNNS, Dean

22 TAYLOR, Ethan

23 BEISSEL, Luke

24 SMITH, Ashley

25  BEUTEL, Nicholas
26  HARDMAN, Andrew
28  SHEEHAN-NEL, James
29  ORFORD, Thomas
31  PARDI, Jaice

32 EGAN, Kyle

33 PHILLIPS, Jarrod
34  HANGAN, Benjamin
35  MCKENDRY, Hamish
37  SAUNDERS, Zachary
38  SILVER, Harrison

39  SIMCOCK, Ryan

41 CORKIN, Nathan

42 GRAY, Jordan

44  NOLAN, Joshua

Umpires
Harvey Norman

D.0.

03/07/94
23/01/96
16/08/95
16/02/96
14/08/94
13/05/95
24/02/95
27/07/94
02/05/95
12/01/95
14/01/95
16/11/94
03/08/69
04/10/96
18/03/95
23/03/95
28/09/95
10/01/96
06/07/96
10/06/96
13/12/95
29/07/95
24/07/96
14/02/95
07/04/95
24/12/95
28/01/95
23/06/95
10/04/96
16/01/96
19/05/95
18/01/95
09/04/96
05/04/96
07/07/96

COLOURS: Red and Blue Coach: Craig Thomas

Recruited from Goals Bhds
Gin Gin

Wanneroo JFC

Kingsway JFC
Joondalup Kinross JFC
Wanneroo

Warwick Greenwood JFC
Whitford JFC

Wanneroo

Joondalup Kinross JFC
Ocean Ridge JFC
Whitford JFC

Kingsley

Kingsley JFC

Whitford JFC

Whitford JFC

Nukarni

Jurien Bay

Whitford JFC

Quinns JFC

Whitford JFC

Joondalup Kinross JFC
Edgewater Woodvale JFC
Whitford JFC

Edgewater Woodvale JFC
Ocean Ridge

Sorrento Duncraig JFC
Ocean Ridge

Joondalup Kinross JFC
Joondalup Kinross JFC
Joondalup Kinross JFC
Kulin Kondinin

Ocean Ridge JFC
Whitford JFC

Sorrento Duncraig JFC
Joondalup Kinross JFC

Field: Eddy Williams, Michael Coleman, Ryhs Turner
Boundary: Peter Pooley, Callum Webb, Ryan O’'Callaghan

Goal: Tracey Carrod, George Eastwood

i Perth Football Club

COLOURS: Black and Red Coach: Wayne Langborne

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds

2 MANUEL, Brayden 31/01/96 Calingiri

3 DALEY, Ross 25/11/94 Thornline

5 FITZGERALD, Ashley 14/11/94 Trinity Aquinas

6 EDMONDS, Brent 27/07/94 Federals

7 CHESTER, Kurtis 08/03/95 Goomalling

8 WRIGHT, Damian 20/09/95 Huntingdale JFC

9 C0X, Dylan 01/03/95 South Perth JFC

11 MERSON, Karl 19/12/94 Sydney Hills

12 GRAFTON, David 25/10/94 Railways

14 TOOP, Connor 08/07/94 Toodyay JFC

15  BUSHER, Jordan 26/10/94 Carlisle

16  RIDLEY, Zachary 27/04/95 Huntingdale JFC

17 PHILLIPS, Trae 26/10/95 Thornlie

18  JONES, Fraser 22/05/95 York

21 MORENO, Alexander 21/07/94 Bullcreek Leeming JFC

22 DONCON, Scott 25/09/95 Kellerberrin/Tammin

23 BYRNE, Ryan 03/11/95 Thornlie JFC

24 MORTIMER, Jacob 27/02/95 Vic Park JFC

25 LITCHFIELD, Harley 08/07/94 Juren Bay

28  WALKER, Marshall 07/06/95 Vic Park JFC

29  RYAN,Adam 16/03/95 Lynwood Ferndale

30 BIGGS, Dylan 12/04/95 South Perth JFC

31 MCGILLIVRAY, Sam 25/03/96 Moora

32 100, Dylan 24/06/95 Victoria Park JFC

33 HENDERSON, Mitchell 20/02/96 York

34  MARLIN, Lennon 21/12/95 Vic Park JFC

36  MATHER, Marc 29/03/95 South Perth JFC

38  WARE, Kieren 10/12/94 Kellerberrin/Tammin

39  LEESON, Jordan 08/12/94 Goomalling

40  MERCER, Andries 12/06/95 Huntingdale JFC

42  BAKKER, Luke 23/05/96 Vic Park JFC

44  SERMON, Cameron 23/10/96 Wongon Ballidu
Colts Scorehoard 1+ 2
West Perth
Perth

Reserves - Saturday, May 25, 11.40am, Arena Joondalup

_@ West Perth Football Club

No. Player

6 CRISP, Marc

9 MANZONE, Trent

13 ANTONIO, Brayden
16  JOHNSON, Matthew
17 FOWLER, Matthew
20  MARUSIC, Shaun

21 RASMUSSEN, Laine
22 SHANNON, Kristopher
24 STOCKLEY, Frank

26  MORROW, Joseph

27  POTENTE, Steven

29 MASCOULIS, Michael
31 THRUM, Jack

32 BRANCH, Cameron
33 SAYLOR, Anthony

34  ALEXANDER, Max

35 MILLS, Jordan

36  PETTIGREW, Michael
37  DONALDSON, Joshua
38  EMBLEY, James

39  LATHAM, Joel

41 VAN BERLO, Mitchell
43 MCPHEE, Mitchell
45  SUTHERLAND, Timothy
48  MCNAMARA, Benjamin
49  HEALY, Stephen

50  REGAN,Jacob

52 BATTERHAM, James
55  HEALES, Brad

57  WILHELM, Blake

58  GERAGHTY, Martin
59  ROHDE, Drew

62  WALTON, Broderick
63  LYNCH, Aidan

66  CHALMERS, Corey

Umpires

207

D.0.8

25/01/87
27/07/91
09/08/94
05/09/94
11/10/91
24/03/92
02/04/93
09/08/92
07/03/90
27/11/89
10/10/90
27/01/93
17/05/93
26/06/87
31/05/85
07/11/91
13/12/90
16/03/85
04/05/91
27/03/89
03/04/92
01/10/93
08/04/93
29/07/94
28/03/94
21/06/93
09/04/94
05/04/93
07/01/94
11/09/92
15/02/94
31/08/93
24/04/94
27/09/94
24/11/94

COLOURS: Red and Blue Coach: Paul Sanzone

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Kulin Kondinin
Aspley

Quinns District JFC
Whitford JFC
Southport

Frankston

Sorrento Duncraig JFC
Quinns JFC

Whitford JFC
Wanneroo JFC

High Wycombe JFC
Northern Knights
Ocean Ridge JFC
Wanneroo JFC
Dianella Morley
Stirling

Kingsley JFC

Whitford JFC
Whitford JFC
Bassendean JFC
Wanneroo JFC
Whitford JFC
Edgewater Woodvale JFC
Whitford JFC
Mukinbuddin
Joondalup Kinross JFC
Quinns JFC

Carine JFC

Quinns JFC

Wanneroo

Whitford JFC
Whitford JFC

Kinglsey JFC
Edgewater Woodvale JFC
Quinns District JFC

Field: Nathan Williamson, Jordan Wright, Matt De Jong
Boundary: Ryan Kukura, Josh Garrett, Jack Hobbs

Goal: Amy Woods, Tracey Carrod

i Perth Football Club

COLOURS: Black and Red Coach: Michael Saunders

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds

1 DONOVAN, Simon 22/08/87 Armadale

4 LEESON, Joel 08/08/91 Dongara

13 LEYENDEKKERS, Mitchell 05/10/92 Harvey Brunswick Leschenault

17 HOUGHTON, Joel 26/11/91 Huntingdale JFC

19  COLLEDGE, Brant 25/10/94 Attadale JFC/WCE

22 EDWARDS, Michael 29/02/92 Aquinas College

25  KANE, Nick 04/09/85 Box Hill

26  HOLLAND, Sean 02/04/93 Carlisle

29  MATHER, Michael 13/05/90 Trinity College

31 KALAJZIC, Joel 02/12/93 South Perth JFC

33 MORGAN, Harrison 04/10/91 Augusta Margaret River

36  JOHNSTON, David 17/06/90 South Bunbury

37  HUG, Kieran 09/05/94 Toodyay FC

39  HUNT, Matthew 01/10/91 Trinity Aquinas

40  SANDILANDS, Chad 22/10/93 Bullcreek Leeming JFC

41 DEAVES, Mark 13/06/89 Noranda JFC

42 STARK, Josh 28/04/89 South Gambier

43 MURRAY, Daniel 03/05/90 MT Lawley JFC

44 CHRIMES, Tyler 13/02/93 Federals

45  WALLAM, Dale 12/07/93 Mullewa

46  SINCLAIR, Michael 14/03/94 South Perth

47  ARANGIO, Daniel 30/03/94 South Perth JFC

48  MANUEL, Cameron 04/11/89 Swan Athletic

49  CURRIE, Jason 30/09/88 Kalamunda

50  DOW, Aaron 08/01/94 Railways

52 GRAY,Ryan 29/10/91 Gidgegannup

53  JONES, Cameron 28/10/92 Wesley Curtin

54  FRY,Bradley 20/03/87 Thornlie JFC

55 ROWLING, Tyson 10/09/91 Bencubbin

57 ROBINSON, Blake 19/05/94 Federals

59  COLLARD, Callum 24/01/94 Kelmscott

64  EGAN, Kristian 05/01/92 Rovers
Reserves Scoreboard 1 2nd
West Perth
Perth
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League - Saturday, May 25, 2.10pm, Arena Joondalup

Broadcast: ABC Radio (720AM)

. West Perth Football Club ==w Perth Football Club
N\ - / COLOURS: Red and Blue Coach: Bill Monaghan COLOURS: Black and Red Coach: Damien McMahon
No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds
From Games From Games
1  BLACK, Aaron 1 25/12/92  Kinglsey JFC A8 et e 1 DONOVAN, Simon 1 22/08/87  Armadale 7
2 SALECIC, Jason (C) 1 01/06/84  Quinns JFC 203 .. 2 MCINNES, Fraser 0 19/07/93  SouthPerth JFG/WCE 25 v e
3 STRUK, Andrew 1 18/10/87  Carine JFC 119 .. 3 BATEMAN, Chance 1 21/06/81  York | [
4 KERR, Rohan 10 17/11/91  Carlton T et 5 HODGE, Brett 1 16/05/91  Thornlie JFC L N
5  JONES, Jordan 10 29/06/90  Geelong Falcons 70 .. 6  BEVAN, Paul (C) 12 27/09/84  Sydney D2
6 CRISP, Marc 1 25/01/87  Kulin Kondinin 7 — 7 O'SULLIVAN, Daniel (VC) 1 07/02/87  Trinity Aquinas Ly
7 BROWNE, Steven 1 01/02/89  Whitford JFC C T OO 8  REIMERS, Kyle 11 10/01/89  Bunbury T v s
8  HUTCHINGS, Mark 0 25/05/91  Coolbinia JFC/WCE 63 .. 10  JACOBS, Julian 2 02/01/89 Ports S
9 MANZONE, Trent 5 27/07/91  Aspley 3 11 STACK, Brennan 1 26/05/88 BelmontJFC 19
10  GUADAGNIN, Matthew 1 17/10/83  Southern Cross 148 .. 12 FLORIO, Michael 1 28/02/91  Thornlie JFC 5 .
11 TSALIKIS, Anthony 1 20/03/83  Ocean Ridge JFC 159 o 13 LEYENDEKKERS, Mitchell 3 05/10/92 Harvey Brunswick Lesch 18
12 HUNT, Daniel 1 08/05/84 SouthFremantle 137 .. 14 WHITE, Dene 1 16/12/88 Quairading 66 s e
13 ANTONIO, Brayden 1 09/08/94  Quinns District JFC 2 .. 15  BUSHER, Haydn 1 21/08/91  Victoria Park JFC
14  NELSON, Shane 1 11/05/93  Edgewater Woodvale JFC 22 ....oeevees covvvrrnenee 16 RANSTED, Kane 1 13/02/87  Victoria Park JFC
16 JOHNSON, Matthew 1 05/09/%4  Whitford JFC [ 18 SKETCHER, Jackson 10 17/02/92  Frankston
17 FOWLER, Matthew 5 1110/91 Southport n 19 COLLEDGE, Brant 0 25/10/94 Attadale JFC/WCE 1 s
18 VAN BERLO, Jay (VC) 1 18/09/88  Whitford JFC 67 .. 20  MOODY, Matthew 5 23/09/85  Kelmscott JFC
19  KEUNEN, Christopher 2 07/10/83 ST Bernards 0C A, 21  EYRES, Christian 1 10/10/90  Trinity Aquinas
20  MARUSIC, Shaun 10 24/03/92  Frankston 0 .. 23 RISOL Jared 10 17/10/90 Werribee
21 RASMUSSEN, Laine 1 02/04/93  Sorrento Duncraig JFC 21 ... 24 BUTLER Sam 0 14/01/86  Gawler/WCE 50
22 SHANNON, Kristopher 1 09/08/92  Quinns JFC 2 e e 25 KANE Nick 10 04/09/85 Box Hill 75
23 TEDESCO, Luke (V) 1 080387 Waf‘“em‘”“ B 28 TUNBRIDGE, Simon 0 01/04/93 Dongara/WCERookie 18 o oo
24 STOCKLEY, Frank 1 07/03/90  Whitford JiC A 29 MATHER, Michael 1 13/05/90 Trinity College W s
25  BARTHOLOMEW, Raymond (V() 1 28/04/85  Quinns JFC 143 .. 31 KALAJZIC. Joel 1 02/12/93  South Perth JFC 0
27  POTENTE, Steven 3 10/10/90  High Wycombe JFC 24 34 SMITH AI’istair 1 08/08/90  Federals 2%
29 MASCOULIS, Michael 10 27/01/93  Northern Knigh . T
3: TH;;:IUJ Sk Ichae 10 17; ZS; : 0°” e’;'_'d m?FctS Z 35 TEDESCO, Matthew 5 30/08/89  Wanneroo JFC 80 o oo
5 SR Aa‘th L s Dfea"” 'N?el . 36 JOHNSTON, David 3 17/06/90  South Bunbury 19 s
s Anony anelabioney T2 e e 37 HUG, Kieran 1 09/05/9% Toodyay FC 0
36 PETTIGREW, Michael 1 16/03/85  Whitford JFC 20 .. L
38 BOYLE, Matthew 1 17/10/92  Victoria Park JFC 7 ..
38 EMBLEY, James 3 27/03/89  Bassendean JFC 17 . .
39  HUNT, Matthew 1 01/10/91  Trinity Aquinas 2
40  MELLINGTON, Joshua 0 29/12/92  Murray Bushrangers/FFC 24 .............
. 41  DEAVES, Mark 2 13/06/89  Noranda JFC L TP
43 MCPHEE, Mitchell 1 08/04/93  Edgewater Woodvale JFC 0 ..ccoveeere s 44 CHRIMES. Tyl : 13/02/93  Federal 0
44 RODDA, Nicholas 1 06/07/94 Whitford JFC 0 .. o SNCIR N’:e; | e se e:; X )
52 BATTERHAM, James 1 05/04/93 Carine JFC 1. — Ichae out Aehrlt , -
59 ROHDE, Drew 1 31/08/93  Whitford JFC 1 e o 8 UEL, Cameron 1 049 Swan Athletic
60 SMITH, Ashley 0 20/07/90  Dandenong/WCE 42 e s
Rushed .
AFL Listed Players AFL Listed Players
team lists supplied by WAFL clubs
* Game tallies include Foxtel Cup
WAFL Match Facts Scorehoard
Played at Arena Joondalup Wl League E ond 3rd 4th
Overall: West Perth 187 Perth 147 Draw 5
Past 10 meetings: West Perth 8 Perth 2 West Perth
Past 10 at Joondalup: West Perth 8 Perth 2 Perth
WP highest score v P 32.11 (203) Round 21, 1998 g
P highest score v WP 29.18 (192) Round 12, 1977 H
WP lowest score v P 1.3 (9) Round 16, 1913 Ump"es
P lowest score vWP 1.2 (8) Round 6, 1901 Field: Stuart Parry, Beau Wardman, Todd Keating
WP biggest win v P 161 points, Round 21, 1998 Harvey Norman goundary: Michael Washbourne, Greg Smith, Justin Morgan
P biggest win v WP 112 points, Round 12, 1977 Goal: Lauren French, Kendell Ball

Quarter length Colts - 25 mins with no time on  Reserves — 25 mins with no time on  League — 20 mins plus time on 2 1
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Rafferty’s rules in amateur umpiring

There are many characters in footy across
all levels of the game including at amateur
level. One such person is umpire Seamus
Rafferty.

An umpiring stalwart in WA, Rafferty has
experienced success as an official whilst
managing a busy life outside of umpiring.

He started umpiring in 1988 following
an approach by then  Claremont
junior  umpiring coach  Bob  Lee.

Rafferty, known for his sense of humour
including at his own expense, commented:
“Bob must have seen me playing juniors and
realised | would make a better umpire than
player!”

Rafferty’s natural talent for umpiring
was identified and within two years he was
umpiring WAFL colts as a young 16 year old.

WAFC manager s competitions umpiring
Tim Priest, who umpired with Rafferty in the
WAFL, recalled: “Seamus was the youngest
umpire on the WAFL field umpire panel, but
he certainly wasn't one for taking a backward
step in the friendly banter amongst his fellow
umpires, many of whom were twice his age.”

Rafferty who was by his own admission
was “a bit of a scallywag in his teenage years’,
decided in 1993 that after umpiring WAFL for
four years the WAAFL would better suit.

With his distinctive red hair, Rafferty
was soon equally well known amongst the
Amateur competition for his firm but fair
and highly competent umpiring skill. He was
rewarded by field umpiring three consecutive
A Grade grand finals. (2000, 2001, 2002)

Umpire Seamus Rafferty.

The same characteristics displayed by
Rafferty as an umpire have held him in equally
good stead as a practising solicitor.

Rafferty, who since 2009 to the present
has represented the accused in the criminal
courts, commenced as a State Prosecutor at
the DPP from 2001 to 2009. For much of that
time umpiring largely took a back step.

But the busy family man, with two young
children, decided in 2011 to rejoin the WAAFL
umpire panel to regain some fitness.

Priest cited Rafferty as one of the great
contributors to the WAAFL.

“The WAAFL is very fortunate to have
someone of Seamus’ experience still involved,
as he offers terrific confidence to younger
umpires. This experience at WAAFL level is
critical as we develop umpires along the
pathway to WAFL and AFL, coupled with
the fact Amateur matches can at times be
extremely challenging to officiate,” Priest said.

“Seamus is a high quality mentor and
person, and we rate highly his contribution on
and off the field.”

Rafferty holds additional responsibility
as an official honorary investigator for the
WAAFL, called upon to adjudicate complaints
made by clubs for on and off field incidents
that are not the subject of reports by umpires.

Beyond football, he is deputy chairman
of the Liquor Commission and chairman of
the Combat Sports Commission. The former
role involves determining applications and
disciplinary matters pursuant to the Liquor
Control Act 1988, whilst the latter involves
overseeing all combat sports in the state and
ensuring compliance with the Act.

Rafferty cites his umpiring, solicitor and
board roles as all requiring “the ability to make
good decisions in situations where there are
ramifications as to the decision that you make,
to be mentally alert, to have an understanding
of human nature and a good sense of humour.”

AAMI WAFL Player of the Week

SEAN TIGHE
SOUTH FREMANTLE

Sean Tighe has earned $250 for the South
Fremantle Grow the Game Fund after a best on

ground performance in South Fremantle’s first
win for the 2013 season last week. Tighe, who
was recruited from Werribee, will contribute
to the South Fremantle Grow the Game Fund
as part of AAMI’s grassroots reward program.
Tighe also claims a $250 prize and is in
contention to win the overall $5000 AAMI

P Johnson

P Bevan

A Browne

M McGough

M Seaby

B Hodge

J Kayler-Thomson
B Dalziell

A Foster

S Nelson

WAFL Player of the Year Award.

LEADERBOARD
PLAYER

East Perth
Perth
Claremont
East Fremantle
Claremont
Perth

Subiaco

East Fremantle
Claremont
West Perth

OO N N 000000 0O

AAMI is proud to be the Major Sponsor of the WAFL
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WA women
feature in first
National Draft

ELEVEN WA women were selected in the
inaugural AFL National Women’s Draft last
week to represent the Melbourne Football
Club and Western Bulldogs at the MCG in
June.

This ground breaking match will be the
first time clubs have competed in an AFL
sanctioned women'’s match, with the game
to be held on Saturday June 29 as part of AFL
women’s round.

Showcasing the immense talent in
Western Australia, nine women were drafted
to the Demons and two to the Bulldogs. The
third draft pick overall was Swan Districts
midfielder Chelsea Randall, who will don the
Melbourne colours.

Randall expressed her great honour in
being selected to represent Melbourne in the
first AFL women’s match.

“This is truly a dream come true. I'm
delighted to play for Melbourne, which is one
of the most historic teams in football,” she said.

“I play the game because I'm passionate
about football. Being able to play and compete
at this level is incredible. | hope this game is
the start of a national competition that young
women can aspire to be part of.

“l can't wait to get out on the MCG in a
Demons guernsey and play some footy.”

Michelle Cowan, the only woman assistant
coach at a professional league level in WA, was
selected to coach the Melbourne team. Cowan
is the assistant coach with South Fremantle
Football Club and believes this is a huge step
forward in women’s footy.

“I'm so thrilled to be a part of this and
the support from the AFL, West Australian
Football Commission and the state clubs.
To put women'’s footy at a national level is
incredible,” Cowan said.

“The talent coming through women’s
footy is outstanding. I'm really excited to see
what the future holds. It won't be long till we
see a national competition.”

WA  Football Commission Director of
Pathways and Competition, Grant Dorrington,
said the national draft is a result of the huge
investment by the WAFC, the AFL and clubs
into women'’s football over the past 25 years.

“The national draft and upcoming match
has been a long time coming. There will be a
national women’s competition in the future
and | expect to see a WA team participating
that will be very strong and competitive,” he
said.

The National Women'’s Draft attracted the
cream of the crop from around Australia with
over 320 nominations put forward and 50
players selected in total.

23

Top 5 WA draft selections Kara Donellan and Chelsea Randall with coach Michelle
Cowan, centre.

Players from Western Australia that will be representing the Demons or the Bulldogs:

Melbourne
Chelsea Randall,
Swan Districts (3)
Kara Donellan,
Swan Distrcicts (5)
Kirby Bentley,

East Fremantle (9)
Melissa Caulfield,
East Fremantle (15)

Kiara Bowers,

Coastal Titans (19)

Emma Swanson,

Western Bulldogs

Leah Mascall,
Coastal Titans (24)

Peel Thunderbirds (29)

Brooke White,

Coastal Titans (31)

Renee Firth,

Kira Phillips,
Peel Thunderbirds (32)

Coastal Titans (41)

Stephanie Walding,
East Fremantle (43)

2013 Colts Coaches Award

ROUND 9 VOTES

South Fremantle v Peel Thunder

3. Tim Stewart (SF)

2. Kieran May (PT)

1.  Matthew Gundry (SF)
Swan Districts v East Perth
3.  Chris Firns (SD)

2. Wilson Thomas (EP)

1.  Kevin Pickett (SD)
Claremont v East Fremantle
3. Harrison Court (C)

2. Aliir Aliir (EF)

1.  Francis Watson (C)
Subiaco v Perth v East Perth
3. Hayden Kennedy (SU)
2.  Scott Doncon (P)

1.  Cody Grace (SU)

LEADING VOTEGETTERS FOR 2013
11. Blake Acres (WP)

8.  Alec Waterman (C)

7. Patrick Cripps (EF)

6. Aliir Aliir (EF), Harrison Court (C), Tim
Stewart (SF)

5. Darcy Cameron (C), Jacob Coniglio
(SD), Jacob Dragovich (SF), Tyler Keitel
(EP), Dylan Nelson (SD), Michael Wood
(SU)

QESTAUSTRAL L,
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Jim Stynes honour for Williams

The West Australian Football Commission congratulates Swan
Districts women'’s player Rhonda Williams on being named as a Jim
Stynes Scholarship recipient for 2013.

Williams is WA's second successful nomination after Tayla Bresland
won a scholarship in 2012. She will be officially honoured at the 2013
Brownlow Medal presentation in September.

Williams currently plays League football for Swan Districts in the
WA Women'’s Football League and most recently represented WA in the

Jim Stynes Scholarship recipient
Rhonda Williams.

State under-18 Youth Girls Team, which finished second at the national
championships.

The Jim Stynes scholarship is designed to help up-and-coming
players with the costs of their football, travel and education expenses
to help them realise their potential in the game.

Williams said she would continue playing football and aim to follow
her dream of teaching deaf children.

As a student leader at Swan View SHS, all staff and students are also
very proud of her achievement.

Who’s behind the name?

We are. We’re proud to support our national game at its grassroots
through our sponsorship of WA’s Home of Football.

Backed by a wealth of local, national and international expertise,
Patersons can help you or your company meet your financial goals.

Whether your team wins or loses at Patersons Stadium,
you’re on a winner with Patersons.

The smart money knows.

Talk to one of our experienced Advisers today on 1300 582 256
or visit www.psl.com.au.

/gATERSONS

THE AUSTRALIAN STOCKBROKER
Patersons Securities Limited ABN 69 008 896 311 AFSL No. 239 052




WEST AUSTRALIAN
COUNTRY
FOOTRALL LEABUE

Rouse in form for Gingin

Gingin have maintained top spot on the
Mortlock Football League Iladder with
a 126-point thrashing of last placed
Goomalling.

Forward Geoffrey Rouse bagged six
majors to take his season tally to 31 goals.
Matthew Olivieri and Alan Barry were named
best for Gingin while Ben Clarke and David
Watson tried hard for the losers.

Dowerin has moved into second place
with a hard-fought 23-point victory overrivals
Toodyay for their third win of the season.
Dowerin’s best was Dean Wilson, Sloan King

and Calvin Trepp (three goals) while Stuart
Miller also chipped in with three. For Toodyay,
Nathan Martin and Adam Pearce had solid
games while Ben Jenkins with two goals also
featured in the best.

Wongan Ballidu produced a six-goal
final term to over-run Calingiri and win by
57 points with Andrew Ruck and Tim Siegert
each kicking three majors for the winners.
Jordan Mcallister was named best while
Andrew Glover, Nathan Clarke and Bob Lomas
with four goals were good for the Cougars.
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Information supplied by
Trevor Kelly from WA Footy Forum

MORTLOCK

League:

Gingin 22.22 (154) d Goomalling 4.4 (28)
Wongan-Ballidu 14.14 (98) d Calingiri 5.11
(41)

Dowerin 14.5 (89) d Toodyay 9.12 (66)
Reserves:

Gingin 26.24 (180) d Goomalling 0.4 (4)
Wongan-Ballidu 8.8 (56) d Calingiri 8.7 (55)
Dowerin 9.5 (59) d Toodyay 7.9 (51)

AVON

League:

Beverley 18.10 (118) d Railways 17.12 (114)

York 14.10 (94) d Quairading 13.8 (86)

Cunderdin 16.13 (109) d Kellerberrin-Tammin
14.6 (90)

Reserves:

Beverley 15.5 (95) d Railways 9.10 (64)
Quairading 6.10 (46) d York 5.9 (39)

Cunderdin 15.7 (97) d Kellerberrin-Tammin 8.5
(53)

CENTRAL MIDLANDS COASTAL

League:

Cervantes 18.15 (123) d Lancelin 10.9 (69)

Jurien Bay 24.14 (158) d Dandaragan 17.11 (113)
Reserves:

Cervantes 20.16 (136) d Lancelin 1.5 (11)

Jurien Bay 13.11 (89) d Dandaragan 6.4 (40)

CENTRAL WHEATBELT

Kalannie 12.21 (93) d Bencubbin 8.9 (57)

Koorda 22.14 (146) d Beacon 7.10 (52)
Mukinbudin 38.14 (242) d Nungarin-Towns 8.7
(55)

EASTERN DISTRICTS

League:

Southern Cross 18.13 (121) d Narembeen 10.17
(77)

Nukarni 13.13 (91) d Kulin-Kondinin 13.11 (89)
Hyden-Karlgarin 18.9 (117) d Corrigin 8.12 (60)
Burracoppin 25.9 (159) d Bruce Rock 14.11 (95)
Reserves:

Narembeen 15.11 (101) d Southern Cross 5.3 (33)
Kulin-Kondinin 12.7 (79) d Nukarni 4.8 (32)
Burracoppin 15.13 (103) d Bruce Rock 2.0 (12)
Hyden-Karlgarin 9.13 (67) d Corrigin 8.8 (56)
EAST KIMBERLEY

Halls Creek Hawks 11.3 (69) d Yardgee Dockers
10.6 (66)

Kununurra Demons d Timber Creek Lions on
forfeit

Ord River Magpies 12.16 (88) d Warmun Eagles
7.2(44)

Kundat Djaru Cats 12.7 (79) d Kururrungku Roos
6.5(41)

Waringarri Crows 15.4 (94) d Port Wyndham Crocs
6.10 (46)

ESPERANCE & DISTRICTS

League:

Esperance 23.15 (153) d Newtown-Condingup
13.11(89)

Gibson 20.14 (134) d Ports 10.4 (64)

Reserves:

Esperance 8.8 (56) d Newtown-Condingup 7.3

45)
Ports 10.11 (71) d Gibson 5.4 (34)

GASCOYNE
Gascoyne 16.20 (116) d Warriors 8.9 (57)
Ramblers 15.15 (105) d Exmouth 7.4 (46)

GOLDFIELDS

League:

Mines 16.12 (108) d Kambalda 7.6 (48)
Kalgoorlie 29.11 (185) d Boulder 5.1 (31)
Reserves:

Mines 11.14 (80) d Kambalda 11.3 (69)
Kalgoorlie 20.13 (133) d Boulder 1.0 (6)
Colts:

Mines 25.20 (170) d Kambalda 5.8 (38)
Kalgoorlie 18.15 (123) d Boulder 5.1 (31)
GREAT NORTHERN

League:

Towns 16.10 (106) d Brigades 10.19 (79)
Railways 13.9 (87) d Rovers 10.15 (75)
Mullewa 16.7 (103) d Northampton 14.7 (91)
Reserves:

Towns 12.15 (87) d Brigades 6.5 (41)
Railways 17.10 (112) d Rovers 1.4 (10)
Mullewa 10.10 (70) d Northampton 6.6 (42)
Colts:

Brigades 14.10 (94) d Towns 5.2 (32)
Railways 16.10 (106) d Rovers 3.2 (20)
Mullewa 17.6 (108) d Northampton 8.7 (55)

GREAT SOUTHERN

League:

North Albany 14.10 (94) d Mt Barker 14.8 (92)
Railways 14.11 (95) d Royals 11.9 (75)
Denmark-Walpole 37.21 (243) d Albany 12.8 (80)
Reserves:

North Albany 14.13 (97) d Mt Barker 4.9 (33)
Railways 11.14 (80) d Royals 8.3 (51)
Denmark-walpole 16.17 (113) d Albany 7.5 (47)
Colts:

North Albany 17.18 (120) d Mt Barker 1.4 (10)
Royals 16.12 (108) d Railways 5.3 (33)
Denmark-Walpole 17.10 (112) d Albany 5.3 (33)
u17:

North Albany 12.11 (83) d Mt Barker 4.1 (25)
Royals 7.4 (46) d Railways 6.8 (44)

Albany 7.9 (51) d Denmark-Walpole 5.3 (33)
HILLS

Pickering Brook 17.22 (124) d Bullsbrook 3.12 (30)
Gidgegannup 33.13 (211) d Mt Helena 5.4 (34)
Mundaring 30.23 (203) d Forrestfield 3.3 (21)
LOWER SOUTH WEST

League:

Kojonup 21.19 (145) d Imperials 6.4 (40)

Boyup Brook 14.12 (96) d Deanmill 9.8 (62)
Tigers 20.19 (139) d Bridgetown 8.5 (53)
Reserves:

Kojonup 28.21 (189) d Imperials 3.1 (19)
Deanmill 17.15 (117) d Boyup Brook 4.3 (27)
Tigers 17.12 (114) d Bridgetown 10.6 (66)

Colts:
Bridgetown 16.14 (110) d Tigers 3.7 (25)

NORTH MIDLANDS

League:

Morawa 23.19 (157) d Dongara 10.10 (70)
Mingenew 20.14 (134) d Carnamah-Perenjori 7.6
(48)

Coorow-Latham 21.14 (140) d Three Springs 6.3
(39)

Reserves:

Morawa 11.5 (71) d Dongara 9.12 (66)

Mingenew 13.6 (84) d Carnamah-Perenjori 10.12
(72)

Three Springs d Coorow-Latham on forfeit

NEWMAN NATIONAL

Saints 9.16 (70) d Pioneers 8.9 (57)

Tigers 15.7 (97) d Centrals 9.11 (65)

NORTH PILBARA

League:

Wickham 12.15 (87) d Falcons 8.13 (61)

Port Hedland Rovers 20.8 (128) d Karratha Kats
14.12(96)

South Hedland Swans 20.10 (130) d Dampier
11.12(78)

Reserves:

Falcons 10.8 (68) d Wickham 10.7 (67)

Karratha Kats 15.8 (98) d Port Hedland Rovers 2.3

(15)

South Hedland Swans 24.8 (152) d Dampier 2.3
(15)

ONGERUP

League:

Gnowangerup 17.12 (114) d Borden 9.11 (65)
Jerramungup 18.15 (123) d Lake-Grace-Pingrup
10.12(72)

Newdegate 12.13 (85) d Boxwood Hills 9.8 (62)
Reserves:

Gnowangerup 12.12 (84) d Borden 6.12 (48)
Lake-Grace-Pingrup 22.14 (146) d Jerramungup
13(9)

Boxwood Hills 12.8 (80) d Newdegate 6.4 (40)
PEEL

League:

Rockingham 13.17 (95) d South Mandurah 10.4
(64)

Waroona 20.23 (143) d Halls Head 4.5 (29)
Pinjarra 15.11 (101) d Baldivis 9.10 (64)

Centrals 21.19 (145) d Mandurah 11.9 (75)
Reserves:

Rockingham 10.8 (68) d South Mandurah 9.8 (62)
Waroona 14.10 (94) d Halls Head 5.8 (38)

Pinjarra 14.10 (94) d Baldivis 14.6 (90)

Centrals 9.5 (59) d Mandurah 8.10 (58)

Colts:

Rockingham 11.6 (72) d South Mandurah 7.6 (48)
Waroona 10.12 (72) d Halls Head 7.8 (50)

Pinjarra 10.11 (71) d Baldivis 8.11 (59)

Mandurah 24.11 (155) d Centrals 3.3 (21)
RAVENSTHORPE & DISTRICTS

Southerners 10.19 (79) d Lakes 2.5 (17)

SOUTH WEST

League:

Eaton Boomers 19.11 (125) d Carey Park 8.11 (59)
Bunbury 10.11 (71) dw Busselton 10.11 (71)
South Bunbury 14.11 (95) d Donnybrook 10.10
(70)

Reserves:

Eaton Boomers 10.13 (73) d Carey Park 10.8 (68)
Busselton 15.5 (95) d Bunbury 7.10 (52)

South Bunbury 18.14 (122) d Donnybrook 7.4
(46)

Colts:

Eaton Boomers 23.10 (148) d Carey Park 4.0 (24)
Busselton 11.7 (73) d Bunbury 9.16 (70)

South Bunbury 22.15 (147) d Donnybrook 4.3
@7

UPPER GREAT SOUTHERN

League:

Williams 28.14 (182) d Wickepin 8.6 (54)
Kukerin-Dumbleyung 16.12 (108) d Brookton-
Pingelly 7.6 (48)

Boddington 29.19 (193) d Wagin 3.2 (20)
Narrogin Hawks 25.17 (167) d Katanning
Wanderers 5.9 (39)

Reserves:

Williams 9.8 (62) d Wickepin 4.6 (30)
Brookton-Pingelly 206 (126)
Dumbleyung 3.5 (23)

Boddington 21.9 (135) d Wagin 2.5 (17)

Narrogin Hawks 13.8 (86) d Katanning Wanderers
8.7 (55)

Thirds:

Brookton-Pingelly 17.10
Dumbleyung 7.8 (50)
Wagin 23.17 (155) d Boddington 3.2 (20)
Narrogin Hawks 11.5 (71) d Katanning Wanderers
6.7 (43)

Fourths:

Williams 6.5 (41) d Wickepin 6.4 (40)
Brookton-Pingelly 13.13  (91)
Dumbleyung 1.0 (6)

Wagin 9.8 (62) d Boddington 1.3 (9)
Katanning Wanderers 10.16 (76) d Narrogin
Hawks 1.1 (7)

WEST KIMBERLEY

Looma 20.18 (138) d Towns 6.3 (39)

Cable Beach 28.17 (185) d Peninsula Bombers
2.2(14)

Bulls 22.10 (142) d Saints 4.5 (29)

Derby Tigers 19.3 (117) d Bidyadanga 10.9 (69)

d  Kukerin-

(112) d  Kukerin-

d  Kukerin-
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By Sophie James

Fremantle CBC Integrated players take on Melbourne

IF you’re heading to the West
Coast-Richmond game in round
10, you'll be inspired by what
happens on the oval before the
main game.

Players from each of the
WAAFLs Integrated teams will
head to Patersons Stadium on
Monday, 3 June and compete in a
curtain-raiser to the AFL game.

Integrated Football, a program
now in its fifth year, was born out
of a desire to provide football
opportunities to people with an
intellectual disability.

Traditionally, they could

only experience the game via

Integrated squad from Fremantle CBC.

spectating and were never given
the chance to play competitively.
The WAAFL Integrated Football
program has allowed them the
opportunity to get on the other
side of the white line and become
football players.

One club involved in the
WAAFLs program, Fremantle CBC
Football Club, prides itself on
giving their Integrated players an
equal football experience.

The players are well and
truly entrenched as part of the
Fremantle CBC Football Club.
Along with this equality, brings
equal hopes and expectations.

Ladders after round 5

A Grade

Wesley Curtin 24
University 20
North Beach 16
Fremantle CBC 12
Trinity Aquinas 12
Maddington 12
Whitford 10
Mount Lawley 6
Swan Athletic 4
Collegians 4
B Grade

Kalamunda 24
West Coast Cowan 20
Scarborough 16
Wembley 16
Hamersley Carine 16
Bullcreek Leeming 12
Willetton 8
North Fremantle 4
Stirling 0
High Wycombe 0

C1

Wanneroo 24
Kelmscott 20
Kingsway 16
Gosnells 12
Lynwood Ferndale 12
Melville 12
Coolbinia W/Perth 12
Ocean Ridge 8
Thornlie 4
Kingsley 0
c2

Quinns District 24
Warnbro Swans 20
Canning Vale 20
Canning Tigers 20
Bassendean 12
Snesa 8
Mosman Park 8
Swan Valley 4
Manning Rippers 4
Kenwick 0

MidwayFord 455

They are expected to train hard,
hope they win and expected
to represent their club with
appropriate conduct.

As players move through
the stages of their football life,
many strive to be selected in the
highest level their capabilities
and circumstances can take them.
Integrated football players are
no different. With this in mind,
the Fremantle CBC FC decided a
football trip to Melbourne would
allow their Integrated players this
same experience, and allow them
to play “representative” football.

On July 10, Fremantle CBC’s
travelling party, inclusive of 26
Integrated players all of whom
have an intellectual disability,
will be taking the opportunity to
represent their club on a football
tour of Melbourne. The tour will
incorporate all the typical aspects
of a footy trip to the AFL Mecca
of Australia, including watching
AFL games at the MCG and Eithad
Stadium, and tours of the MCG
and other sporting icons of the
city.

Most importantly, the tour
includes two big games against
two Melbourne based Integrated
Football sides.

c3

Noranda 20
Dianella Morley 18
Carlisle 16
Ellenbrook 16
Cockburn Lakes 16
Nollamara 16
Ballajura 10
East Fremantle 8
Armadale 0
Belmont Districts 0
c4

Brentwood Booragoon 24
Swan View 20
Southern River 20
Secret Harbour 16
Jandakot 12
Roleystone 12
Trinity Aquinas 4
Osborne Park 4
Cockburn Cobras 0
Wembley 0

PR e

On Saturday July 13 the
touring team play against
Mazenod Panthers and following
that, will take on the Willamstown
Seagulls. The two games against
the FIDA (Football Integration
Development Association)
players will be a huge challenge

for the players.
The Integrated  Football
Program in Victoria is well

established, with over 22 clubs
involved in a program established
more than 20 years ago.

The Victorian program is big
enough to divide players into
ability based divisions, where as
the Integrated program in WA is
in its infancy with players of all
abilities play in the same side.

The touring team will be
pitted against sides that are well
trained and potentially much
bigger players. Add the challenge
of a bitterly cold Melbourne
winter and the players will well
and truly know what it’s like play
in tough, representative games of
football.

The Fremantle CBC All Abilities
Melbourne trip would not be
possible without the support of
generous sponsors and a load of
fundraising effort. Their major
sponsor is Realty One as well as
receiving generous donations
from Carbon Central Network,
Lawrence Business Management,

Fremantle Community Bank,
Advanced Logistic  Solutions,
Jaxon Construction, Velmade

Products and the Barrow Island
100 Club.

The team is getting close to
its fundraising targets. However
more help is needed. Please
contact the team coordinator,
Heather Timms on 0409 376634
if you or your business are able to
provide some support.

For more information on
Integrated Football please
contact Greg Gillbee, Integrated
Football Coordinator on 0419
934 382 or ggilbee@wafc.com.
au, or visit www.waafl.com.au/
integrated.

Smctllll-]'5



For more information please

contact your club
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SUNDAY

Z « SFC District Free

June

Footy Sunday

- Foundation Derby

- EFvs SF

« EF - President’s

Lunch - $85

« EF - Family Day

—WAFC Jumping
Castle and Face
Paintingg

-P-PvEP@
Brownes Stadium: §

Club Raffle Drawn

MONDAY

« (L- Growling Tiger
Luncheon — guest
speaker Richard
Goyder

Claremont Ph: 9384 9200
www.claremontfc.com.au
East Fremantle Ph: 9339 5533
www.effc.com.au
East Perth Ph: 9443 2259
www.eastperthfc.com.au

| TUESDAY

Peel Thunder: Ph: 9535 3448
www.peelthunder.com.au
Perth Ph: 9362 4499
www.perthdemons.com.au
South Fremantle Ph: 9335 1555
www.southfremantlefc.com.au

WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY
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Subiaco Ph: 9208 9999
www.subiacofc.com.au
Swan Districts Ph: 9279 8700
www.swandistrictsfc.com.au
West Perth Ph: 9300 3611
www.westperthfc.com.au

SATURDAY

« SD Players Formal at « CFC Red Carpet Party - Lost Society Nightclub

School Holiday Clinics
« (L @ Claremont Oval The Rise, Maylands
+WP @ Arena Joondalup
+SD @ Steel Blue Oval
+ S @Kingsway Reserve
« EF @ at EF Oval
« SF $15 Steak Night « WP Peter Daicos
Fremantle Oval Lunch - Stirling
Adriatic Centre

« EF - Foxtel Cup @
at The Left Bank
@6pm

- (L Foxtel Cup at
Patersons Stadium

« SFC Peter Diacos live
at Subi Sports Bar

« SFFC- $15 Steak
Night 6pm @ SFFC

« SD Steel Blue « SFC Life
Legends Sportsman  Members
Night Dinner

« PT - Pasta night

« EF Women in Football Champagne Brunch
« EF Dad’s Footy Camp Out
« SF - Reverse Raffle 7pm @ SFFC

« EF - Mr East Freo — Main Social Hall - 6:00pm
+ SD - State Teams Dinner @ SDFC from 6pm

« SF - President’s Luncheon @ SFFC 12:30pm
« EF - After Match Awards at The Left Bank

« CFC Junior Parade Day at Claremont Oval

« CFC FREE Members Sausage sizzle

« SFC Life Members Day & Launch of Reconciliation
Action Plan (RAP)

« PFC After Match Awards Brownes Stadium, @ 6.30pm

« SF$15 Steak Night
Fremantle Oval

« CL Movie Night
HANGOVER 3,
at Ace Cinemas
Subiaco 6.30pm

« EP Corporate Golf
Day

« PT - Pasta night

« SFFC$15 Steak Night « PT - Pasta night

« PT- Club night

« PT- Club night

6pm @ SFFC

« SF$15 Steak Night | « PT-Pastanight | « PT- Corporate Club
Fremantle Oval lunch

« P - Colts Player « PT - Club night
Sponsorship Night @

Brownes Stadium

« SFFC$15 Steak Night -« PT - Pastanight | « PT- Club night
6pm @ SFFC « P - Robert Wiley
Foundation Dinner
@ Brownes Stadium
« SF 915 Steak Night | -« PT-Pastanight | « PT- Club night
Fremantle Oval
« SFFC- Mike Sheahan
Lunch @ SFFC
12:30pm
« SFFC $15 Steak Night - SD - Sponsor « PT- Club night
6pm @ SFFC Networking « EFFC - Womens
Evening @ 6pm Football Race Night

« PT - Pasta night

« PT- Corporate Club
Luncheon with
Wayne Carey

at EFFC

+ SD Junior Parade Day @ Steel Blue Oval
« WP Major Raffle Draw
« SF - President’s Luncheon @ SFFC 12:30pm

+PT-ClubBall @6.30

+ P - Peter Hughes Burn Foundation @
Brownes Stadium

+SD - South West Support Club Launch
1:30pm at Commercial Club Bunbury

+ SD GALA AUCTION @ Swan Districts Function
Centre from 6pm
« SFFC - Ladies Night 7:30pm @ SFFC

« SFC 1973 Reunion
« SEFCWarriors 20th Anniversary @SFFC

« WP 2003 Premiership Reunion Lunch

« EF - After match Awards at The Left Bank

« SF - President’s Luncheon @ SFFC 12:30pm

« PT - BHP family day

« PT - Kennards Family Day

« PT - Presidents Luncheon @ Bendigo Bank Stad

« SF - President’s Luncheon @ SFFC 12:30pm

« SFFC - Women in Football Luncheon @ SFFC
12:30pm



23

Leading stats for season 2013 WAEL
DISPOSALS
Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total
1 Rory O’'BRIEN East Frem 8 27 v C,R9 232
2 Brendan LEE East Perth 8 17vSD,R9 217 Scan to go to waflonline.com.au
8 Mark MCGOUGH East Frem 8 25vC,R9 206
4 Mitch BANNER South Frem 8 27 v PT,R9 201 Po::Eii:?AINST Team Games Last Game Total
5 Jarrod KAYLER-THOMSON  Subiaco 7 22 v P R9 201 y
1 Sean TIGHE South Frem 8 2V PT,R9 18
6 Ryan COOK South Frem 8 27 VvPT,R9 200 =
2 Wesley LAMMIE Swan Dist 7 2VvEPR9 18
7 Shane NELSON West Perth 7 23 v EF, R8 194 .
. 3 Christopher KEUNEN ~ West Perth 7 3 vEFR9 17
8 Craig WULFF East Perth 8 23 v SD, R9 193 .
4 Robert FORREST Subiaco 7 0vPR9 16
9 Jake MURPHY Claremont 8 17 v EF, R9 186
10 Brett MAHONEY Subiaco 7 20vVPR9 184 S HackiRARNATH Peel SR ISVEDROMEIS
KICKS ‘ 6 Paul MEDHURST Claremont 8 1vEF,R9 15
Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total ’/ Tim GEAPPEN swan Dist ’/ 3VERRY 15
L . 8 Alistair GILLESPIE South Frem 8 0v PT,R9 15
1 Jarrod KAYLER-THOMSON Subiaco 7 18 vP,R9 152
. 9 Adam MCINTOSH South Frem 7 1v PT,R9 14
2 Mitch BANNER South Frem 8 20 v PT,R9 129 10 Mark MCGOUGH East Frem 3 1vC. RO 13
3 Shane NELSON West Perth 7 14 v EF, R9 120 HIT OUTS d
4 Mark MCGOUGH East Frem 8 8VC RO 112 Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total
5  Steven BROWNE West Perth 7 23VERR8 112 .
1 Mark SEABY Claremont 8 33 vEF, R9 244
6 Ryan COOK South Frem 8 12 v PT,R9 109
2 Paul JOHNSON East Perth 8 24vSD,R9 220
7 Aaron BLACK West Perth 7 14 v EF, R8 109
. 3 Sean TIGHE South Frem 8 33 vSF, R9 215
8 Craig WULFF East Perth 8 11 v SD, R9 107 .
4 Christopher KEUNEN  West Perth 7 42 v EF, R8 203
9 Brendon JONES Peel Thunder 8 15 v SF, R9 107 .
5 Wesley LAMMIE Swan Dist 7 22 vEP, R9 186
10 Ryan NEATES Claremont 8 7 v EF, R9 107
HANDBALLS 6 Cameron SYMONDS  East Frem 8 22vC,R9 165
Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total ! Christian EYRES Perth 6 15v5,R9 118
Y , 8 Mitchell ANDREWS Claremont 6 13 v EF, R9 113
1 Rory O’BRIEN East Frem 8 19vC R9 126 .
9 Seva MARTIN Subiaco 3 44 v P, R9 102
2 Brendan LEE East Perth 8 6 v SD, R9 111 10 Jack HANNATH peel 4 33vSD. R6 97
3 Kris MILLER South Frem 7 25VPT,R9 101 ac ee '
4 Cruize GARLETT Peel Thunder 6 14 v SF, R9 98
5 Mark MCGOUGH East Frem 8 17v C, R9 94
6 Ryan COOK South Frem 8 15vPT,R9 91 P
7 Brett MAHONEY Subiaco 7 9vPR9 86 Ca n YO U H e l‘p *
8 Craig WULFF East Perth 8 12,SD, R9 86 . .
In the 69 seasons since open football resumed in 1945, 6063
9 Jake MURPHY Claremont 8 8 vWF, R9 84 . .
B Thormas SHERIDAN PealThundar 8 SIS 5 different players have debuted in WAFL league football. Of
- these, the WAFC, after extensive research, is missing a date of
MARKS birth for 245 players. Each week the Budget will list the playing
Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total records for 10 of the players for whom birth and other details are
1 Paul BOWER Peel Thunder 8 11 v SF, R9 61 sought_ These include:
2 Joshua SMITH EastPerth 8 10vSD,R9 58 Norman Henry Baty (Swan Districts 1946-50, 42 games) — died
3 Matthew TEDESCO Perth 7 6vS,R9 57 2006
4 Aaron BLACK WestPerth 7 14vEFRR8 56 James Talbot (Tolly) Chalmers (South Fremantle 1952-53, 6
5 Aaron SWEET East Perth 8 7 v SD,R9 52 games) — from Fremantle Ex Scholars
6 Mitch BANNER South Frem 8 9vPT,R9 52 Thomas Robert Campbell Collins (Perth 1954, 5 games) — ex
7 Paul BEVAN Perth 7 6VvS, R9 51 Merredin
8 Devin MCFARLANE Peel Thunder 8 5v SF,R9 51 Joe Corti (Subiaco 1950, 3 games) - died 2004
9 Ryan COOK South Frem 8 6 v PT,R9 50 Colin Lesley Ganzer (Claremont 1953, 1 game) - ex Wongan Hills?
10 Paul MEDHURST Claremont 8 10vERR9 50 Robert Leslie Hill (West Perth 1952-57, 69 games) — ruckman ex
FREES FOR Wembley Mets, died 1997
Posn  Player Team Games  Last Game Total John Joseph Hughes (Subiaco 1953, 6 games) — ex New South
1 Rory O'BRIEN East Frem 8 0vCR9 28 Wales
2 Jake MURPHY Claremont 8 2vEF R9 25 Barry Charles Lewis (Swan Districts 1957-59, 22 games)
3 Mark HUTCHINGS West Perth 6 5VEF R8 21 Alan John Loo (East Perth 1952, 7 games) — ex Katanning died 2008
4 Joshua MELLINGTON = WestPerth 6 2vEF,R8 19 George Nelson (Claremont 1953-55, 24 games) - ex Albany
5 Paul JOHNSON East Perth 8 3vSD,R9 18 Railways
6 Haiden SCHLOITHE South Frem 8 1vPT,R9 15 Any information that could help establish contact with orlead tofull
7 Jason BRISTOW Subiaco 7 1vPR9 15 particulars being obtained on these players would be welcomed
8 Aaron ELARI Swan Dist 7 1VEPR9 15 by WAFL historian Greg Wardell-Johnson (gwardelljohnson@
9 Luke BLACKWELL Claremont 4 3vS,R5 15 wafc.com.au) or Judy Chalmers (9381 5599) at the WA Football
10 SeanTIGHE South Frem 8 2VPT,R9 14 Commission.



Round 9, 2013

LEAGUE
CLAREMONT 4.3 8.6 12.11 16.15(111)
EAST FREMANTLE .......cccceevuevurnnccacencene 25 6.9 7.14 9.15(69)

GOALS: C- Hamp, Andrews 3; Richardson, Wimar 2; Medhurst, Davies, Foster,
Laurie, Smith, McGinnity. EF - Lester-Smith 3; Depane 2; Henson, Schofield,
Dalziell, MacDougall. BEST: C - Foster, Browne, Seaby, Andrews, Medhurst,
Thomson. EF - M Brown, Dalziell, Brown, Dodd, Depane, Lester-Smith. Bayliss.
UMPIRES: M Adams, M Worobec, A Martin. CROWD: 2437 at Claremont Oval.

SOUTH FREMANTLE.........cccccovversurnsarens 54 107 10.10 14.15(99)
PEEL 2.2 7.5 9.14 11.8(84)
GOALS: SF - Hams 4; Saunders 3; Winter, Cook 2; Banner, Gillespie, Burnett.
PT - Taberner 3; Smith, Thornton, Gillam 2; Wilkins, Holmes. BEST: SF - Tighe,
Cook, Hams, Cook, Miller, Bairstow, Burnett. PT - Michie, Taberner, Bower,
Motlop, Garlett, Jones.

UMPIRES: T Keating, N Brown, T Norton. CROWD: 1500 (approx.) at Fremantle Oval.
PERTH 53 9.3 13.5 18.7(115)
SUBIACO 6.3 8.8 13.10 13.12(90)
GOALS: P - Stack 6; Bevan 3; Reimers, Florio, O'Sullivan 2; Moody, Busher,
Sketcher. S - Daniels 4; Kayler-Thomson, Wood 2; Madut, Wheeler, Stevenson,
Moore, Mahoney. BEST: P - Moody, Hodge, Bevan, Stack, Risol, Al Smith.
S - Bogensperger, Sheed, Daniels, Kayler-Thomson, McDougall.

UMPIRES: C McCann, R McCaw, S Parry. CROWD: 1700 (approx) at Medibank Stadium.
EAST PERTH 3.3 6.5 11.9 15.13(103)
SWAN DISTRICTS ..cceeeurunennesacansnsansasans 1.5 6.6 8.14 11.17(83)
GOALS: EP - Smith 5; Cadwallader 3; Bennell 2; Lee, Moss, Wulff, Fraser, Lycett.
SD - Garlett 2; Hildebrandet, Davis, Blakely, Simpson, Notte, Geappen, Boekhorst,
Cameron, Embley. BEST: EP - Wilson, Smith, Sweet, Johnson, Clutterbuck, Boyes,
Derickx. SD - Simpson, Embley, Garlett, Davis, Jetta, Robinson.

UMPIRES: R McCaw. S McPhee,, B Wardman. CROWD: 2000 (approx) at Steel Blue Oval.

RESERVES
Claremont 2.2 6.4 12.7 16.12(108)
East Fremantle 4.2 7.4 7.4 8.4 (52)

GOALS: C - Mark 5; Yu 3; Aitken, Bradshaw, Richardson 2; Daniher, Knott.
EF - Ricciardello, Fannon, Howson, Bowey, Tropiano, Cronan, Perham, Read.
BEST: C -Yu, Mark, Sibosado, Breakey, Davey. EF - Crisafio, Stokes, Turner, Jansen,

Curley.
South Fremantle 4.3 8.6 148 17.13(115)
Peel: 2.2 3.3 5.4 8.5(53)

GOALS: SF - W.Rioli 5; Grima, Carter, Smith 2; Hamilton, D'Alton, Borovac, Moody,
Hall, Matera. PT - Daniels, Hockings 2; Humphries, Mathers, Morris, Smith.
BEST: SF - Strom, Grima, Carter, W.Rioli, Parry. PT - McKenna, Field, Corunna,
Daniels, Smith.

Perth 1.2 6.3 8.8 14.10 (94)
Subiaco 4.0 7.1 10.4 12.6 (78)
GOALS: P - Hug, Collard, Colledge, Edwards, Fry 2; Donovan, Rowling,
Arangio, Egan. S - Clarke 3; Halligan, Waters, Hay 2; Garcia, Whyte, Pickett.
BEST: P - McDonald, Elliot, Waters, Martin, Halligan. S - Hunt, Hug, Mather, Jones,

Colledge.
East Perth 5.4 7.7 11.9 13.10 (88)
Swan Districts 2.0 6.3 6.7 12.10(82)

GOALS: EP - Brookes 4; Borrett 3; McKenzie, Ameduri, Warrell, Gardoud, Wityk,
Seal. SD - Jukes, Anderson 3; Lobb, Shea 2; Smith, Kohimann. BEST: EP - Brookes,
Seal, Payne, Borrett. SD - Latch, Rogers, Faulkner, Cary, Van Vugt.

COLTS
Claremont 4.1 5.6 8.8 11.9(75)
East Fremantle 1.1 2.2 6.3 11.5(71)

GOALS: C - Watson 3; Higgs, McCacken 2; Edwards, Waterman, Court, Law.
EF - Rayner 3; Marsh, Cripps 2; Bourne, Goonewardene, Douglas, Jansen.

BEST: C - Court, Watson, Barrass, Waterman, Abbott. EF - Aliir, Cripps, Green,
Jansen, Rayner.

South Fremantle 3.3 5.6 7.10 8.13 (61)
Peel 0.0 1.2 3.2 5.4 (34)
GOALS: SF - McCarthy 3; Stewart, Wheeler, Johnson, Matera, Sokol.
PT - Bennell 2; Gardiner, Shore, Bowman. BEST: SF - Stewart, Gundry, Matera,
Sokol, McMaster. PT - May, Hancock, Anzellino, Bromley.

Subiaco 4.3 7.4 14.6 17.10(112)
Perth 33 53 7.4 11.9 (75)
GOALS: S - Grace, McAlister 5; Davis 2; Walters, Ellis, Summers, Turner,
Champion. P - Smith, Bolton, Jones 2; Walker, Merson, Cox, Doncon, Edmonds.
BEST: S - Kennedy, Grace, Walters, McAlister, Summers.- Doncon, Edmonds,
Merson, Moreno, Smith.

Swan Districts 3.1 5.1 7.2 11.7 (73)
East Perth 1.5 3.6 4.9 4.10 (34)
GOALS: SD - Nelson 4; Daniels 3; Firns 2; Blakely, Lill. EP — Caporn 2; Vernon, Ims.
BEST: SD - Nelson, Ridley, Firns, Pickett. EP - Caporn, Giblett, Thomas.
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WAFL Ladders 2013

LEAGUE
Team P W L D For Ag PC Pts
CLAREMONT 8 8 0 0 866 566 153 32
WEST PERTH 7 5 2 0 701 565 124.07 20
PERTH 7 5 2 0 736 640 115 20
EAST FREMANTLE 8 4 4 0 829 792 104.67 16
East Perth 8 4 4 0 700 834 8393 16
Swan Districts 7 3 4 0 625 662 94.41 12
Peel Thunder 8 2 6 0 633 747 84.74 8
Subiaco 7 2 5 0 567 692 81.94 8
South Fremantle 8 1 7 0 667 826 80.75 4
RESERVES
Team P W L D For Ag PC Pts
PERTH 7 6 1 0 657 504 13036 24
EAST PERTH 8 6 2 0 566 594 9529 24
CLAREMONT 8 4 3 1 665 535 12430 18
SOUTH FREMANTLE 8 4 4 0 651 602 108.14 16
East Fremantle 8 4 4 0 648 632 10253 16
Swan Districts 7 4 3 0 559 584 9572 16
Subiaco 7 2 4 1 546 562 97.15 10
Peel Thunder 8 2 6 0 544 751 72.44 8
West Perth 7 1 6 0 558 630 88.57 4
COLTS

Team P W L D For Ag PC Pts
CLAREMONT 8 8 0 0 804 412 195.15 32
EAST FREMANTLE 8 7 1 0 670 441 15193 28
SUBIACO 7 5 2 0 692 470 14723 20
SOUTH FREMANTLE 8 5 3 0 644 508 126.77 20
Swan Districts 7 3 4 0 505 491 102.85 12
West Perth 7 3 4 0 320 648 4938 12
Perth 7 2 5 0 482 641 75.20 8
East Perth 8 1 7 0 402 568 70.77 4
Peel Thunder 8 0 8 0 382 722 52.91 0
AFL — Round 8

SYDNEY 3.0 7.2 8.3 11.4(70)
FREMANTLE 3.6 3.8 5.12 9.16(70)

GOALS: SYD - Hannebery 4; McGlynn 2; Bolton, Everitt, M Pyke, K Jack, L Jetta.
FRE - Ballantyne, Fyfe 2; Clarke, Suban, Mayne, Duffield, Johnson BEST: SYD -
Hannebery, Jack, McVeigh, Goodes, Kennedy, Reid. FRE - Fyfe, Clarke, Duffield,
McPharlin, Mundy, Barlow

UMPIRES: B Rosebury, M Stevic, H Ryan. CROWD: 22,545 at the SCG

WEST COAST 3.2 4.9 8.14 12.18(90)
NORTH MELBOURNE ......ccccosnsunsnnsananens 6.1 7.4 10.6 13.10(88)
GOALS: WCE - Hill 3; Shuey, Kennedy 2; Cox, Darling, LeCras, Masten, Naitanui.
NM - Black 3; Harvey 2; Wright, Wells, Thompson, Petrie, Cunnington, Daw,
Ziebell, Swallow. BEST: WCE - Hurn, Priddis, Gaff, Mackenzie, Hill, Glass. NM -
Harvey, Wells, Goldstein, Black, Cunnington, Hansen.

UMPIRES: J Dalgleish, M Nicholls, S Meredith. CROWD: 38146 at Patersons Stadium

AFL

TEAM P W D L For Agst PC Pts
HAWTHORN 8 7 0 1 944 670 14090 28
GEELONG 8 7 0 1 895 760 117.80 28
ESSENDON 8 6 0 2 913 642 14220 24
SYDNEY 8 5 1 2 800 672 119.00 22
FREMANTLE 8 5 1 2 708 625 113.30 22
PORT ADELAIDE 8 5 0 3 820 702 116.80 20
RICHMOND 8 5 0 3 806 721 111.80 20
COLLINGWOOD 8 5 0 3 776 805 9640 20
Adelaide 8 4 0 4 802 643 12470 16
Carlton 8 4 0 4 806 718 11230 16
West Coast 8 4 0 4 834 749 11130 16
Gold Coast 8 4 0 4 730 707 10330 16
North Melbourne 8 3 0 5 840 777 108.10 12
Brisbane 8 3 0 5 647 843 7670 12
St Kilda 8 2 0 6 654 722 90.60 8

Western Bulldogs 8 1 0 7 612 868 7050 4

Melbourne 8 1 0 7 597 1060 5630 4

GWS Giants 8 0 0 8 619 1119 5530 0
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League Fixtures 2013

ROUND 1

Saturday, 16 March 2013

Perth 12.10(82) d Peel Thunder 9.16(70)
Claremont 20.12 (132)d South Frem 12.12 (84)
East Frem12.10(82) lost to Swan Dist 13.15(93)
West Perth 19.18(132) d East Perth 9.3(57)
Bye Subiaco

ROUND 2

Friday, 22 March 2013

Subiaco 8.6 (54) lost to West Perth 11.12 (78)
Saturday, 23 March 2013

East Perth 11.14 (80) d Peel Thunder 9.14 (68)

Bye Claremont, East Fremantle, Perth, South

Fremantle, Swan Districts

ROUND 3 EASTER

Friday, 29 March 2013

Peel Thunder 13.10 (88) lost to East Frem 17.9 (111)
Subiaco 16.8 (104) d East Perth 13.11(89)
Saturday, 30 March 2013

Perth 16.9 (105) d South Fremantle 14.8 (92)
Swan Districts 9.10 (64) lost to Clare 18.17 (125)
Bye West Perth

ROUND 4

Friday, 5 April 2013

South Frem 13.5 (83) lost to West Perth 13.8 (86)
Saturday, 6 April 2013

Swan Dist 14.17 (101) lost to Perth 15.13 (103)
East Frem 25.11 (161) d Subiaco 14.8 (92)

East Perth 11.9 (75) lost to Clare 19.15 (129)
Bye Peel Thunder

ROUND 5

Friday, 12 April 2013

Subiaco 4.9 (33) lost to Claremont 13.9 (87)
Saturday, 13 April 2013

West Perth 17.13 (115) d Peel Thunder 8.9 (57)
Swan Dist 15.12 (102) d South Frem 12.9 (81)
Sunday, 14 April 2013

Perth 16.10 (106) lost to East Frem 15.18 (108)
East Perth

ROUND 6
Saturday, 20 April 2013

East Frem 12.14 (86) lost to East Perth 14.12 (96)

Claremont 13.9 (87) d West Perth 10.8 (68)

South Frem 10.12 (72) lost to Subiaco 16.17 (113)

Sunday, 21 April 2013
Peel Thunder 15.8 (98) d Swan Dist 12.12 (84)
Bye Perth

ROUND 7 ANZAC DAY

Thursday, 25 April 2013

Perth 19.16 (130) d East Perth11.13 (79)

West Perth 9.16 (70) lost to Swan Dist 15.8 (98)
South Frem 7.12 (54) lost to East Frem 12.11 (83)
Saturday, 27 April 2013

Peel Thunder 11.12 (78) lost to Clare 14.11 (95)
Bye Subiaco

ROUND 8

Saturday, 4 May 2013

Peel Thunder 12.18 (90) d Subiaco 12.9 (81)
Claremont 15.10 (100) d Perth 14.11(95)

East Frem 21.3 (129) lost to West Perth 24.8 (152)

East Perth 18.13 (121) d South Frem 14.18 (102)

Bye Swan Districts
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STATE GAME
Saturday, May 11
WA 17.16 (118) d VIC, 15.11 (101)

ROUND 9

Saturday, 18 May 2013 a 3
Claremont 16.15 (111) d East Frem 9.15 (69) gv
South Frem 14.15 (99) d Peel Thunder 11.8 (84) & 16
Subiaco 13.12 (90) lost to Perth 18.7 (115) i
Swan Dist 11.17 (83) lost to East Perth 15.13 (103) P
Bye West Perth §F ﬁ

ROUND 10
Saturday, 25 May 2013
2.10pm  West Perth v Perth, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  Swan Districts v Subiaco, Steel Blue Oval
2.10pm  Peel Thunder v East Perth,
Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Claremont, Fremantle Oval
Bye East Fremantle

ROUND 11 WA DAY

Saturday, 1June 2013

2.10pm  Perth v Swan Districts, Brownes Stadium

Sunday, 2 June 2013

2.10pm  Claremont v Subiaco, Claremont Oval

2.10pm  East Fremantle v South Fremantle, East
Fremantle Oval

Monday, 3 June 2013

2.10pm  East Perth v West Perth, Medibank Stadium

Bye Peel Thunder

ROUND 12

Saturday, 8 June 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v Claremont, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  East Fremantle v Peel Thunder, East Frem Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v South Fremantle, Medibank Stadium
Bye Swan Districts, East Perth, Perth

ROUND 13

Saturday, 15 June 2013

2.10pm  Subiaco v Swan Districts, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Claremont v Peel Thunder, Claremont Oval
Sunday, 16 June 2013

2.10pm  Perth v East Perth, Brownes Stadium
2.10pm  East Fremantle v West Perth, East Frem Oval
Bye South Fremantle

ROUND 14

Saturday, 22 June 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v Subiaco, Arena Joondalup

2.10pm  Peel Thunder v Perth, Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Swan Districts, Frem Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v East Fremantle, Medibank Stadium
Bye Claremont

ROUND 15

Saturday, 29 June 2013

2.10pm  Claremont v East Fremantle, Kununurra
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Perth, Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v Peel Thunder, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Swan Districts v West Perth, Steel Blue Oval
Bye Subiaco

ROUND 16 NAIDOC WEEK

Saturday, 6 July 2013

2.10pm  Peel Thunder v West Perth,

Bendigo Bank Stadium

Swan Districts v Perth, Steel Blue Oval
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Claremont, Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v East Fremantle, Medibank Stadium
Bye East Perth
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WEST AUSTRALIAN FOOTBALL LEAGUE

ROUND 17

Saturday, 13 July 2013

2:10PM  Perth v Subiaco, Brownes Stadium

2:10PM  Claremont v Swan Districts, Claremont Oval

Bye East Fremantle, East Perth, Peel Thunder, South
Fremantle, West Perth

ROUND 18

Saturday, 20 July 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v South Fremantle,

Arena Joondalup

Peel Thunder v Perth, Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  East Fremantle v Subiaco, East Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v Swan Districts, Medibank Stadium
Bye (laremont

ROUND 19

Saturday, 27 July 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v East Perth, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  Swan Districts v Peel Thunder, Steel Blue Oval
2.10pm  South Fremantle v East Fremantle, Frem Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v Claremont, Medibank Stadium

Bye Perth

ROUND 20

Saturday, 3 August 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v Peel Thunder, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  Claremont v East Perth, Claremont Oval
2.10pm  East Fremantle v Perth, East Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v South Fremantle, Medibank Stadium
Bye Swan Districts

ROUND 21
Saturday, 10 August 2013
2.10pm  Peel Thunder v Swan Districts,
Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  Perth v West Perth, Moora
2.10pm  East Perth v Subiaco, Medibank Stadium
Bye (laremont, East Fremantle, South Fremantle

ROUND 22
Saturday, 17 August 2013
2.10pm  East Perth v Perth, Medibank Stadium
Sunday, 18 August 2013
2.10pm  West Perth v East Fremantle, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  Peel Thunder v South Fremantle,

Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  Claremont v Swan Districts, Claremont Oval
Bye Subiaco

ROUND 23

Saturday, 24 August 2013

2.10pm  Perth v Claremont, Brownes Stadium

2.10pm  South Fremantle v East Perth, Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v Peel Thunder, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Swan Districts v East Fremantle, Steel Blue Oval
Bye West Perth

ROUND 24

Saturday, 31 August 2013

2.10pm  Perth v South Fremantle, Brownes Stadium
2.10pm  East Fremantle v Claremont,East Frem Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v Subiaco, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Swan Districts v West Perth, Steel Blue Oval
Bye Peel Thunder

FIRST AND SECOND SEMI-FINAL
Weekend of September 7-8, WAFL Club ground

PRELIMINARY FINAL
Weekend of September 14-15, WAFL Club ground

GRAND FINAL
Sunday, 22 September, Patersons Stadium

2.10pm



Prepare to be inspired.

BRIKMAKERS

INSPIRING INNOVATION

brikmakers.com




FINANCIAL

POIO Trendline man.

~$16,990.......

JeHansrsiman.

$25,990......,

{Includes metallic paint)

Passatnsrsipse

~$39,690......,

{Includes metallic paint)

Passat Wagon N8TSI DSG

$41,690......,

(Includes metallic paint)

Don’t miss out on the End of Financial Year deals.

Enjoy impossibly good prices with free on-roads* on selected
Volkswagen models. It all ends on June 30, so hurry into
Osborne Park Volkswagen for a test drive today.

tamp Doty * o0 CAPPED
W | PRICE

SERVICING

Your Volkswagen Partner

Osborne Park Volkswagen
435 Scarborough Beach Rd, Osborne Park 17103
Tel. 08 6365 5749

*Free on-roads offer applies to new Polo (excluding Polo GTI), Jetta and Passat (excluding Passat Alltrack) stock vehicles only. ADriveaway Prices (on vehicle(s) as
shown) available on new stock vehicles only. *AAvailable on new stock vehicles sold and delivered between 1st May and 30th June 2013. While stocks last. Not available
in conjunction with any other offer or with Volkswagen’s Corporate, Corporate Plus, Rental or Government assistance programs. Volkswagen Group Australia reserves
the right to change or extend the offer. v Capped price servicing is available on Polo, Jetta, Passat & Passat Wagon models first sold by an authorised Volkswagen dealer
on or after 1 January 2013. Capped price servicing applies to the first 6 standard scheduled services of your vehicle which are scheduled to occur at every 15,000 km/12
month interval (whichever occurs first). Exclusions and conditions apply. For details on pricing, items not included in the capped price and for full terms and conditions
please see volkswagen.com.au. Volkswagen Group Australia reserves the right to at any time modify or discontinue the Capped Price Servicing program.



